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TREASURY OIG INVESTIGATION CLOSING MEMORANDA INCLUDED 

 

    Case #                     Subject of Investigation                                                      Memo Date 
 

1 2004-0173 Alleged US Mint employee misconduct 07-Jul-2008 

2 2005-0169 Alleged improper sale of state quarters and nickels - US Mint 25-Sep-2008 

3 2006-0061 Alleged employee misconduct, Bureau of the Public Debt 27-Nov-2007 

4 2006-0087 Alleged bank examiner misconduct, Comptroller of the Currency 02-Dec-2008 

5 2006-0126 Alleged banf fraud & money laundering 17-Mar-2009 

6 2006-0225 Alleged improper sale of Liberty Dollars 07-Nov-2006 

7 2006-0255 Alleged conflict of interest, Comptroller of the Currency 2009 

8 2006-0497 Alleged bribery, Comptroller of the Currency 21-Apr-2009 

9 2007-0123 Alleged US Mint employee misconduct 18-Feb-2009 

10 2007-0230 Recovery of improperly paid SSA benefits 26-Jan-2009 

11 2007-0328 Alleged misuse of funds, US Mint 2009 

12 2007-0378 Alleged possession of partially shredded Federal Reserve Note 16-Mar-2009 

13 2007-0379 Alleged improper possession of foreign currency 2009 

14 2007-0468 Alleged assault Bureau of Engraving and Printing employee 03-Mar-2008 

15 2007-0504 Alleged possession and display of nude photo of underage person 12-Dec-2008 

16 2008-0012 Alleged falsification of records, theft, US Mint 04-Feb-2009 

17 2008-0029 Alleged misconduct, Community Development Financial Institution Fund 03-Oct-2008 

18 2008-0040 Alleged improper sale of government property, US Mint 23-Jul-2006 

19 2008-0085 Alleged improper gifting of government property, Bureau of Engraving and Printing 04-Feb-2009 

20 2008-0097 Alleged unethical conduct, Community Development Financial Institution Fund 2009 

21 2009-0013 Alleged unethical conduct, US Treasury Office of Debt Management 17-Feb-2009 

22 BEP-09-0142-I Alleged unethical conduct, Bureau of Engraving and Printing 14-Dec-2009 

23 2009-0154 Alleged unethical conduct, Bureau of Engraving and Printing 20-Nov-2009 

24 DO-09-0143-I 
Alleged misconduct, Office of Terrorism and Financial Intelligence (TFI), Office of 
Intelligence and Analysis (OIA), 

15-Oct-2009 

25 USM 09 0050 Alleged misconduct, US Mint 2009 

26 
USM-09-0097-
P 

Alleged misconduct, US Mint 26-Aug-2009 

 

 



OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220 

February 25, 2010 

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request 2010-02-008 

This responds to your letter dated January 21,2010, in which you requested, pursuant 
to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (FOIA), the closing memos and first 
30 pages of exhibits of a list of closed investigations conducted by the Treasury Office 
of Inspector General (OIG). In our telephone discussion, you amended your request to 
just the actual closing memos. 

I have am enclosing copies of the requested memos. The names and other identifying 
information of subjects, witnesses, employees and other persons identified in the 
memois have been redacted, consistent with Exemption 7C of the FOIA. 5 U.S. C. § 
552{b )(7)(C). 

Exemption 7C shields from public dissemination "records or information compiled for 
law enforcement purposes ... [if disclosure] could reasonably be expected to constitute 
an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy." The OIG invokes Exemption 7C relative 
to the identities of complainants. interviewees, witnesses, and OIG investigators and 
clerical personnel, and any information that could reasonably be expected to identify 
such individuals. 

Exemption 7C affords broad privacy rights to suspects, witnesses and investigators. 
See Bast v. Dep't of Justice, 655 F.2d 1251, 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1981). "Law enforcement 
officers, suspects, witnesses and other individuals named in investigatory files all have 
substantial privacy interests in not having their names revealed in connection with the 
subject matter of a law enforcement investigation because such revelation could result 
in embarrassment or harassment." Wichlacz v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 938 F. Supp. 325, 
333 (E.D. Va. 1996). citing Manna v. Dep't of Justice, 51 F.3d 1158, 1166 (3d Cir. 
1995). reh'g denied 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 14303 (3d Cir. June 6. 1995); McDonnell v. 
United States, 4 F.3d 1227, 1255 (3d Cir. 1993). 

As we discussed, after reviewing the enclosed memos, you may request some or all of 
the exhibits to these memos. Please call me on 202-927-3973 to discuss .. You also have 
the right to appeal under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A){i) for full disclosure of the contents of 
the closing memos. Pursuant to the Department's FOIA appeal process set forth in 31 
C.F.R. § 1.5{i), an appeal must be submitted within 35 days from the date of this 
response to your request, signed by you and addressed to: Freedom of Information Act 
Appeal, DO, Disclosure Services. Department of the Treasury, Washington, D.C. 20020. 
The appeal should reasonably describe the records to which access has been denied 



and should specify the date of the initial request and the date of this determination. 
Please enclose copies of your initial request and this letter. 

Sincerely, 

-~ 
R.K. Delmar 
Counsel to the Inspector General 

Enclosures 



CCN-OI-2008-0532 

SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPORT 

REPORT STATUS Final 

CASE NUMBER 2004-0173 

CASE TITLE 

JUL 7 2008 

Management Analyst, GS-0343-12, US Mint 
ector, TR-0083-12, US Mint 
Field Chief, TR-0083-14, US Mint 

Chief, TR-0083-14, US Mint 
Chief, TR-0083-14, US Mint 

PERTINENT 
STATUTE(S), 
REGULA TION(S), 
ANDIOR 
POLlCYUES) 

18 U.S.C.§ 641, Public Money. Property or Records 
18 U.S.C.§ 1341, Mail fraud 

SYNOPSIS 

On February 19, 2004, this office received anonymous correspondence alleging 
that the US Mint had several problems that needed to be investigated. These 
alleged problems included that~anagement Analyst, and _ 
the American Federation of Government Employees (Local 3653), w~ 
from the union. Another issue was that a ~ Inspector, US Mint 
Philadelphia, PA, was placed on temporary duty for three years from Philadelphia, 
PA to US Mint Headquarters in Washington, D.C., at a cost of $250,000.00. The 
complainant also alleged that US Mint Police Officers were required to drive him to 
and from the train station and the US Mint. 

Case Agent: 

This report is property Office of Inspector ~sn::dl7.:l ~F~~O~~.~t--=--:----:-----= 
~~~~iv: :;2:"f;;,~:~~nt inf~rmation. the use a~ dissemination of :hiC~r is ::ct

U
:: t~;/~riv!:c;0:~n~ 

. . I ormation may not be copIed or disseminated witho t th • • 
OlG. which will be granted only In accordance with the PrJ A U e written penTIlssJon of the 
U.S.C. § 552. Any uneuthorized or unofficial u d' ~acy. ct and the Freedom of InfonTIation Act 5 

se or IsSemtnstion of this infonTIation will be penalized. • 
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Department of the Treasury 



SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 2004-0173 

The other allegations were not investigated because of their vague nature were: 

1. "Cheating on time cards by telecommuting employees and never coming 
to work" 

2. IISpecial favors and positions given to a officer who is dating the field 
chief" 

3. "Opening of a job announcement to bring that officer from Kentucky to 
Washington because he had moved in with that Field Chief." 

4. "Police officers denied Sergeant promotions by HR." 
5. IITraining Officer denying training to blacks." 
6. "Relocation of Ft. Knox chief to DC for dating an officer, and it was 

discovered 
she was giving him special favors." 

7. "Chief of Police covering for other chiefs." 
8. "Creating positions for people. /I 
9. "Giving out collateral duties to intel, police staff to chief and id section, 

and not advertising to everyone." 
1 O. "Use of NCIC to look up girls covered up by training officer." (Exhibit 1) 

Garner: 

The matter of ~ing from the union was investigated by this office, and 
on June 26, 20~leaded guilty to one count of 18 USC § 1341, Frauds 
and swindles, by criminal information by Judge Richard Leon of the U.S. District 
Court for the District of Washington, D.C. On September 26, 2006, Garner was 
sentenced to 60 months supervised probation, 180 days of confinement under 
home detention, and 360 hours of community service. (Exhibit 2) 

-
The matter of _Inspector, US Mint, Philadelphia, PA, being placed on 
temporary deta~uarters in Washington, D.C. for three years was also 

by this office. The investigation substantiated tha.-as well as, 
_ and _ Field Chiefs~int, had all 

been on temporary detail assignm~nt Headquarters in Washington, 
D.C. for weeks to months at a time at the direction of _ Chief of 
Police (former), US Mint. These temporary detail assignm~ 1998 to 

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General, and is For Official Use Only. It contains 
sensitive law enforcement information. the use and dissemination of which is subject to the Privacy Act. 5 
U.S.C. § 552a. This information may not be copied or disseminated without the written permission of the 
OIG, which wiD be granted only in accordance with the Privacy Act and the Freedom of Information Act. 5 
U.s.c. § 552. An unauthorized or unofficial use or dissemination of this information will be nalized. 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 2004-0173 

September 2007, and cost the US Mint a total of $787 598.63. The temporary 
detail assignments ended when ~tired a became the 
new US Mint chief of police. 

The matter of ~eceiving rides from US Mint Police to and from the US Mint 
and train stations was also investigated. _admitted that he did receive rides 
in government owned vehicles (GOV) from the US Mint Headquarters in 
Washington, D.C. to the train station (Union Station). US Mint police management 
was interviewed and stated that it was a common and accepted practice to drive 
field chiefs, inspectors, and other US Mint management from the US Mint to the 
train station in Washington, D.C. This practice was approved because the 
employees were on official travel, and it was less expensive for the government to 
transport them in GOVs than in taxis. The US Mint also has a kiosk in Union 
Station that US Mint police would inspect regularly. US Mint Police management 
were not aware if US Mint police were being driven to and from field offices and 
train stations. However, it would be an acceptable practice if it was a cost savings 
for the US Mint. As such, this investigation was unsubstantiated. 

INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

On May 6, 2008, ~hief of Police, US Mint, was interviewed. He 
stated that he became t~olice in August 2007. He learned that_ 
Field Chief, US Mint, Philadelphia, PA; and_~ 
Chiefs, US Mint, Denver, CO; and ief, F~y,had 
been on temporary detail assignments to Headquarters for months at a 
time. He said immediately informed the" field chiefs that the temporary detail 
assignments would terminate, and he sent all of them back to their respective field 
offices. (Exhibit 3) 

On May 6, 2008, Chief of Police, was interviewed. He stated 
that he served und 1980 to December 2006. ~id that after 
_retired, from 2007 to August 2007, he served as the acting chief 
of police. In August 2007, became the new chief of police. He stated 
that ___ , were temporarily detailed for weeks and 
months at a time from their offices to US Mint Headquarters. This was under 
the direction Qf____ because _ felt he needed their expertise in 
headquarters. ~ he that once he became acting chief, and at the advice 

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General. and is For Official Use Only. It contains 
sensitive law enforcement information. the use and dissemination of which is subject to the Privacy Act. 5 
U.S.C. § 552a. This information may not be copied or disseminated without the written pennission of the 
OIG. which wll be granted only in accordance with the Privacy Act and the Freedom of Information Act. 5 
U.S.C. § 552. Any unauthorized or unofficial use or cflSsemination of this infonnation wDi be penalzed. 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 2004-0173 

Deputy Director (former), US Mint, he kept the temporarily 
'-"""1'''''"'''''-'' employees at US Mint Headquarters because he was short staffed, and he 
(~as not allowed to hire new employees. (Exhibit 4) 

On May 20, 2008, Deputy Commissioner, Financial Management 
Service, was interviewed. e said he was employed with the US Mint from 
October 2002 to December 2007, serving as the deputy director of the US Mint. 
While in his position as the deputy director, he met with the various US Mint 
business units twice a week. The US Mint Police was a bUsiness unit, so he met 
with the _ He recalled that_~and ~ere on temporary 
detail assignment at US Mint Headquarters ~rent times. In January 2007, 

retired and,.. the deputy chief, became the acting chief of police. 
told ~eep the temporarily detailed employees at US Mint 

He,ElOClluarters ~ was acting chief of police. ~elt these employees 
were needed during the transition before the US Mint hired a new chief of police. 

& felt uncomfortable keeping the temporarily detailed employees in 
Washington, D.C. for long periods of time because of the costs. However, he 
believed the temporarily detailed employees were needed because -""'as 
overseeing 40 police officers at US Mint Headquarters, in addition ~ field 
chiefs, inspectors and police officers at the other Mint locations and needed the 
temporarily detailed employees' expertise. In August 2007,_ hired 
__ and gave him a clear mandate to cut costs, and, as soon as he was able 
to, send the temporarily detailed employees home. Shortly thereafter,_ 
.hired a staff for US Mint Headquarters and sent the temporarily detailed employees 
back to their respective field offices. (Exhibit 5) 

On May 12, 2008, _ Field Chief, US Mint, Philadelphia, PA, was 
interviewed. ~ 2004, he had been employed in his current 
position with the US Mint. He said that from 1985 to 2004, he had worked as an 
inspector for the US Mint Police in Philadelphia, PA. During most of that time 
period, ~as the chief of the US Mint Police_ said that whil~ 
was the chief, he _ had all field chiefs (six US Mint field offic~ 
inspectors temporarily detailed to US Mint Headquarters for two weeks at a time. 
Additionally, the field chiefs were detailed to US Mint Headquarters for weeks at a 
time. The field chiefs who were temporarily detailed were: _ ... 
_ and _ _ said he was also temporarily detailed to US Mint 
Headquarters several times for periods of two weeks at a time. _said he 
never asked_the reason why the inspectors and field chiefs had to work in 

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General. and is For Official Use Only. It contains 
sensitive law enforcement information, the use and dissemination of which is subject to the Privacy Act. 5 : 
U.S.C. § 552a. This information may not be copied or disseminated without the written pennission of the· 
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01 FOI'm--OB (tOlCY} 

Page 4 of 10 

Office of Inspector General - Investigations 
Department of the Treasury 



SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 2004-0173 

the headquarters office instead of the field offices. _explained that_ 
was the supervisor and you did not question his reason. He said that while they 
were detailed to US Mint Headquarters, the temporarily detailed employees stayed 
in hotels in Washington, D.C., and were allowed to travel home on weekends. 

_ said that _ retired in 2007, and th~served as the chief of 
police for several---months. He said tha~ kept the temporarily detailed 
employees in Washington, D.C. _ was not certain of the reason for keeping 
the employees temporarily detailed to US Mint Headquarters, but he believed that 
_ needed assistance with various functions that the temporarily detailed 
employees handled. In August 2007, _ became the chief of police and 
sent all of the temporarily detailed employees home to their respective field offices. 
Since that date when _ became chief, the field chiefs have been to US 
Mint Headquarters occasionally, but for only short periods, such as a week. 
(Exhibit 6) 

On May 13, 2008, Inspector, US Mint, was interviewed. He was 
advised of his rights, via Treasury OIG Ol-Form 27, Advice of Rights (Beckwith I 
Garrity). _ stated that from sometime in 2001 to September 2007, for weeks 
at a time he was temporarily detailed to the US Mint Headquarters for weeks at a 
time. He stated that he also traveled to the other field offices and the Federal Law 
Enforcement Training Center, Glynco, GA, to fulfill his training duties as the field 
chief of training. _said tha~ was the chief of police and his direct 
-supervisor. He said""thar all of this~was at the request and authorization of 
.. (Exhibit 7) 

_ said that when he was in Washington, D.C., he stayed at the Renaissance 
Hotel. He also said that traveled home on most weekends to Philadelphia, PA. He 
said he would either drive or take an Amtrak train. He added that on several 
occasions, US Mint police officers would drive him to the train station in 
Philadelphia, PA, which is only three miles from the Philadelphia Mint. __ aid 
that he did not believe that the police officers driving him to the train s~was 
an issue because a Mint kiosk is located at the Amtrak station. Additionally, he 
said that the kiosk at the Amtrak station had been robbed in the past, so the police 
officers would drive him to the train station and inspect the kiosk. 

This report Is the property of the Office of Inspector General, and Is For Official Use Only. It contains 
sensitive law enforcement information. the use and dissemination of which is subject to the Privacy Act. 5 
U.s.C. § 552a. This information may not be copied or disseminated without the written permission of the 
OIG. which will be granted only in accordance with the Privacy Act and the Freedom of Information Act. 5 
U.S.C. § 552. Any unauthorized or unofficial use or dissemination of this information win be_penalized. 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 2004-0173 

~elieved after he became a fi~ld chief approximately. 80 . perce~t of his 
business days were on travel. He said that the other us Mint field chiefs who 
were also temporarily assigned to Washington, D.C. for weeks at a time were 
__ I, .. an .... 

He said that in 2007 and his'deputy"- became the acting chief 
of the US Mint Police. the temporarily detailed employees at 
US Mint Headquarters no one in Washington, D.C. to handle 
the responsibilities of the detailed field chiefs. In September 2007, _ 
became the US Mint Chief of Police. _ informed him that field chiefs 
should be at their respective field off~ returned all of the temporarily 
detailed employees to their field offices. (Exhibit 7) 

••• Iprovided a sworn statement. He also provided the vacancy announcement 
#00-COA-248 for the position of inspector, dated December 20, 2000, which 
reflected the selected employee could choose Washington, D.C. or the duty station 
of his or her choice. He also provided the vacancy announcement #HQ-PR-2004-
70 for the position of Training Coordinator dated October 7, 2004, that reflected 
the vacancy was in "any United States Mint Facility." (Exhibit 7) 

In a subsequent interview dated June 12, 2008, ~as re-contacted to clarify 
the matter regarding the rides he received from US Mint Police. ~ated that 
he did not get rides to or from the train station in Philadelphia, PA. He said he only 
got rides from the US Mint Police Headquarters in Washington, D.C. to the train 
station (Union Station) which is only blocks away. Union Station also has a Mint 
kiosk that is inspected regularly by US Mint Police. (Exhibit 8) 

On June 12, 2008, _ was re-contacted to clarify information previously 
discussed in a May 12, 2008 interview. ~as aware that US Mint Police 
occasionally drove US Mint field chiefs and inspectors from the US Mint 
Headquarters to the train station (Union Station) in Washington, D.C. He believed 
US Mint Police management in Washington, D.C. allowed this practice because it is 
less expensive to drive the US Mint employees in government owned vehicles than 
to get a taxi. He added that Union Station has a Mint kiosk that the US Mint police 
inspect regularly. He did not believe the US Mint Police in Philadelphia, PA drove 
employees to the train station which is approximately three mile from the US Mint. 
(Exhibit 9) 

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General, and is For OffICial Use Only. It contains 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 2004-0173 

On June 12, 2008, _, was re-contacted to clarify information discussed 
during a May 6, 2008 interview. _ is aware that US Mint Police 
occasionally drive US Mint field chiefs, inspectors, and other US Mint management 
from the US Mint Headquarters to the train station (Union Station) in Washington, 
D.C. He was not aware of an official policy regarding this matter, but allows this 
practice because it is less expensive to drive the US Mint employees in government 
owned vehicles (GOV) than to get a taxi. He added that the employees being 
driven are on official travel so the use of a GOV is justified. Finally, Union Station 
has a Mint kiosk that the US Mint police inspect regularly. He was not aware if US 
Mint Police in field offices follow this practice, but believes that it would be 
allowed if it saved the government money and did not take police off of posts. 
(Exhibit 10) 

On May 19, 2008 Field Chief of Operations and Training, US 
Mint, Fort Knox, ,was From approximately 1988, when she 
became an inspector until 2003, she came to the US Mint Headquarters in 
Washington, D.C. for two week periods to work on specific projects several times 
per year. In 2003_said she transferred to Washington, D.C. and resided in 
Virginia. In May 2007, she returned to Fort Knox, KY, for personal reasons. Since 
that date, she has occasionally returned to US Mint Headquarters in Washington, 
D.C. for meetings and projects. (Exhibit 11) 

On May 20, 2008, Field Chief of Inspections, US Mint, was 
telephonically interviewed. From 2003 to September 2007, he spent 
approximately 50 percent of his time at the US Mint Headquarters. ~aid that 
at other times, he was in Denver, CO, or inspecting one of the other Mint facilities. 
_said when he was in Washington, D.C., he stayed at the Renaissance Hotel 
and he would travel home on weekends by airplane. He said he would occasionally 
remain in Washington D.C. for the weekend. 

~aid he never questioned the reason for the numerous and lengthy temporary 
detail assignments. He stated that "it was obvious," that _did not have the 
assistance he needed at US Mint Headquarters. In Janua~7, ~tired 
and_became the acting chief. _ said tha~ept t~orarily 
detailed employees in Washington, D.C., because he also needed assistance. In 
September 200~became the chief of police. _ said tha __ 
informed the det~oyees that: "headquarters emproyees need to be at 
headquarters and field employees need to be in their field offices." He added that 

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General, and is For Official Use Only. it contains 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 2004-0173 

~elephoned him, when he was on vacation, and informed him that he 
~t return to Washington, D.C., but remain in Denver, CO. He said that 

_ subsequently hired new employees to assist him at US Mint 
Headquarters. Since that date,_ said that on occasion, he has traveled to 
Washington, D.C., but no longer than a week at a time. (Exhibit 12) 

On May 21, 2008, , Chief of Investigations and Inspections, US 
Mint, was interviewed. id that from approximately 1999 to September 
2006, he traveled to all of the Mint facilities and US Mint Headquarters several 
times per year. Each of these visits was for one to two weeks at a time. He 
added that since these trips were all at the request and direction ~ 
~escribed __ as a ve~ent and ethical man, but he (_ was 
a "disciplinarian and a dictator." _ sai~expected his people to do as 
they were told and no one questioned him. 

_ stated that he was only sent to US Mint Headquarters three to four times a 
year, but other chiefs, such as _and were detailed to US Mint 
Headquarters for several weeks at a time. sai~ retired in January 
2007, and ___ Deputy Chief, became the acting chief. He said that the 
temporary c:JetaraSsignments continued ~ In August 2007,.-. 
became the police chief._recalle~g him and telling him that the 
temporary detail assignments were over and he was not to return to Washington, 
D.C. .. said he later met with _ an~ told him that US 
Mint Headquarters employees should be at US Mint Headquarters. ~aid he 
agreed with .~ decision. He wanted to continue a~S Mint 
Headquarters employee in his capacity as chief of investigations and inspections in 
March 2008, he moved to Washington, D.C. (Exhibit 13) 

On May 29, 2008, , provided documentation for travel costs fo~ 
~, _ and s travel to Washington, D.C. and other locations such 
as the Federal law ent Training Center. A subsequent review reflected 
that the US Mint spent a total of $787,598.04 for travel and temporary detail 
assignments for the four aforementioned employees from 1 998 through 2007. 
(Exhibit 14) 

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General, and is For Official Use Only. It contains 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 2004-0173 

EXHIBITS 

Number Description 

1. Undated anonymous complaint received February 19, 2004, by Treasury 
Office of Inspector General, Office of Investigations. 

2. Memorandum of Activity, Court Documents of Judgment of "'ary Garner 
in case number CR06-0091-0 1, dated October 10, 2006 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
US Mint, dated May 6, 2008. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview 
US Mint, dated May 6, 2008. 

Chief of Police, 

Chief of Police, 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
Commissioner, Financial Management Service, dated May 20, 

Deputy 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
dated May 12, 2008. 

Field Chief, US Mint, 

7. Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

dated May 13, 2008 with attachments: advisement, 
statement dated May 14, 2008, and vacancy announcements. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
dated June 12, 2008. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
dated June 1 2, 2008. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
US Mint, dated June 12, 2008. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 

Inspector, US Mint, 

Field Chief, US Mint, 

Chief of Police, 

Field Chief, 
Operations and Training, US Mint, dated May 19, 2008. 
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U.S.C. § 552. An unauthorized or unofficial use or dissemination of this information will be nallzed. 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

12. 

13. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
Inspections, US Mint, dated May 20, 2008. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
Investigations and Inspections, US Mint, dated 

2004-0173 

Field Chief, 

Chief, 

14. Memorandum of Activity, Receipt of Documents, Detail Costs for US Mint 
Field Chiefs, dated May 29, 2008. 

DISTRIBUTION 

Edmund Moy, Director, US Mint, Washington, D.C. 

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General, and is For Official Use Only. It contains 
sensitive law enforcement information, the use and dissemination of which is subject to the Privacy Act, 5 
U.S.C. § 5528. This information may not be copied or d'JSsemlnated without the written permission of the 
OIG, which will be grented only in accordance with the Privacy Act and the Freedom of Informetion Act. 5 
U.S.C. § 552. Any unauthorized or unofficial use or disseminetion of this information wiD be penalized. 
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CCN-OI-2008-0754 

SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPORT 

REPORT STATUS Final 

CASE NUMBER 2005-0169 SEP 25 2008 
CASE TITLE 

PERTINENT 
STATUTE(S), 
REGULATION(S), 
ANDIOR 
POLlCYUES) 

18 USC § 201, Bribery of a public official 

18 U.S.C. § 641, Public money, property records 

SYNOPSIS 

On February 25, 2005, the Office of Inspector General (OIG)' Office of 
Investigations (01), received United States Police Incident Report #05-HQ-014. 
This report indicates that of Midwest Coins, Kansas City, 
Missouri, was buying Mint 50 state quarters and new release nickels through 
Loomis-Fargo & Company (Loomis) without paying the Mint a licensing fee or 
royalties. 

This office conducted a joint investigation with the Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) and interviewed the subject and relevant witnesses. Subpoenas were issued 
to acquire bank and other records. 

Case Agent: 

Special Agent 

Supervisory Approval: 

special~ (Acting) 

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General. and is For Official Use Only. It contains 
sensitive law enforcement Information. the use and dissemination of which is subject to the Privacy Act. 5 
U.S.C. § 552a. This Information may not be copied or disseminated without the written permission of the 
OIG. which wHI be granted only in accordance with the Privacy Act and the Freedom of Information Act, 5 
U.S.C. § 652. Any unauthorized or unofficial use or dissemination of this Information wm be penalized. 
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CCN-OI-2008-0754 

SUMMARY REPO.F INVESTIGATION 2005-0169 

On July 1, 2005, the matter was presented and accepted for prosecution by the 
United States Attorneys Office for the Western District of Missouri. However, on 
February 20, 2008, Assistant United States Attorney, Roseann Ketchmark then 
declined criminal prosecution against _ based on a lack of sufficient 
admissible evidence. 

When interviewed, .,. .... 'r.::,.",., to contact the Mint and make arrangements to 
in bulk directly from them. 

INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

Based on the fact that prosecution was declined and there are no apparent 
violations of Treasury Policies, it is recommended that absent further information, 
no further investigative actions be conducted into this matter at this time and, with 
the approval of this memorandum, this investigation is concluded. 

DISTRIBUTION 

Edmund C. Moy, Director, United States Mint 

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General, and is For Official UN Only. It contains 
. sensitive law enforcement infonnation, the UN and disNmination of which is subject to the Privacy Act, 5 

U.S.C. Ii 652a. This infonnation may not be copied or disseminated wtthout the writtan pennl$slon of the 
OIG, which will be granted only in accordance with the Privacy Act and the Freedom of Information Act, 6 
U.S.C. § 652. An unauthorized or unofficial use or dissemination of this Infonnation will be aJiZed' 

Office of Inspector General - Investigations 
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OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20220 

NOV 27 2007 

MEMORANDUM TO FILE 

FROM: 

SUBJECTS: 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

Sean Hubbard ?If 
Special Agent 

OIG File Number 2006-0061 

CCN-OI-2007-0670 

PREDICATION: On November 18, 2005, the Office of Inspector General (OIG), 
Office of Investigations (01), received a Hotline e-mail regarding an allegation that 

Bureau of Public Debt (BPDI , Department of 
and attendance system. (Exhibit 1) 

ALLEGATION(S): The complainant alleged that 
personal business venture during government his 
taking annual leave. 

VIOLATlON(S}: 

• 18 U.S.C. § 287 - False Claims 
• 18 U.S.C. § 1001 - False Statements 
• 18 U.S.C. § 641 - Theft 
• 31 C.F.R. Part 0.208 - Falsification of Official Records 
• 5 C.F.R. § 2635.705 - Use of Official Time 

was working on a 
rs and not properly 

• 5 C.F.R. § 2635.101 (b) (5) - Basic Obligation of Public Service 

SYNOPSIS of 01 ACTIVITY: 

During an interview'-- Deputy Chief Information Officer, Departmental 
Offices, Department of the Treasury, stated_ Assistant Commissioner, 
Office of Management Services, BPD, initi~d to the HR 
Connect office to serve on a reimbursable detail. been on a 
reimbursable detail to HR Connect from BPD since August 2005. ___ s 
duties at HR Connect did not require travel, nor had aveled on behalf 



of HR Connect since he had been detailed there. his leave 
requests through Acting Associate Ch rmation Officer, HR 
Connect Program Office, Departmental Offices, Department of Treasury. ~as 
aware of a few days when~ad asked to telecommute. (Exhibit~ 

During an interview, _ Acting Associate Chief Information Officer, 
HR Connect Program ~that since August 2005, _had been 
on a reimbursable detail from the BPD to the HR Connect Program Office. 
_had e-mailed her to take sick leave in the past, and also e-mailed her 
with any leave requests. _had emaile~ stating that he would be 
gone for a week on travel for SPD in late October 2005, to early November 2005. 
_ advised the HR Connect Program Office does not manage~me 
and Attendance records, those records were still maintained by SPD~ 
was not authorized to telecommute while on his detail to HR Connect. (Exhibit 3) 

During an interview, Office Manager, Investor Education Office, SPD, 
stated that she was respon e for recording any leave taken by .. 
stated that_ would either e-mail or tell her in person when he too annual 
leave or sick leave, and she would record it on his Time and Attendance record. 
"stated that ~ad not requested any annual leave or sick leave when 
he was detailed to the Treasury Department HR Connect office. ~rovided 
copies of _s time sheets for the period between August 21, 2005, and 
December 10, 2005. (Exhibits 4, 5, and 6) 

During an interview, Administrative Assistant, Investor Education 
Office, SPD, stated that she shared ekeeper responsibilities w 
stated that between the period August 22, 2005, and January 7, 
never advised her that he took annual leave or sick leave. (Exhibit 7) 

During an interview, Assistant Commissioner, Office of 
Management Services, , stated that that it was legitimate for "secretaries" of 
senior SPD employees to validate the senior official's time and attendance records. 
However, Wlastated that another individual must certify the validation. _ 
stated_s deputy,-.-was authorized to certif~s time 
and attendance. _ p~D time and attendance definitions of the 
responsibilities and duties of the "certifying Official," "timekeeper," and 
"employee." (Exhibits 8 and 9) 

During an interview, F~uty Commissioner, SPD, stated that 
until September 30, 5, she was~s supervisor._assumed that 
-.. was advising his timekeeper, Hieb, when he was requesting leave. 
~elzang was detailed to the HRConnect office, _assumed that 
_ continued to advise his timekeeper at BPD of his requested leave 
because he was still administratively under BPD. _ated during her 



supervision of __ she personally entered and validated her own leave on 
the webTA prog-~was unaware if entered his leave himself 
or if his assistant entered his leave for him at she had approved 
~o work from home on "'a few expecte~ 
~er of any time he intended to work from home. aid~ 
no formal documentation of this policy. (Exhibit 10) 

During an interview, _ Acting Executive Director, Investor Education 
Office, BPD, stated since July 2003 he worked for _ in the Investor 
Education Office. _stated that there are approximately 12 people working in 
the Investor Education and he maintained a general awareness of _s daily activities. advised would generally arrive at 
~ prior to hi s normal arrival time at office was 6:30 a.m. 
_stated that would telecommute approximately one time per pay 
~ stated th office manager, entered leave into WebTA for 
_ ~hic wou approve. _said he had not approved a leave 
request for since August 22, 2005, when eft for his detail to 
the HR Connect ceo _ understood that during the , -....would 
be responsible for e-mail~n~any leave requests he had while~etailed 
to HR Connect. _stated that BPD still maintained Vogelzang's pay and 
tracking while he was on the temporary detail. _ had not had much contact 
with ~e left for the detail. _said he also authorized travel 
~ for _ _ said he did not receive a travel request from 

to attend a podcasting conference in California in November 2005. 
sent an email to ... requesting information on getting the travel 

author '''7':>T''''" for the California tnp on November 30, 2005. ~eft a voicemail 
for~fter the November 2005 podcasting conference ad 
tha~ot authorize travel after the travel occurred. (Exhibit 11) 

A review of ~ e-mail account, government cell phone account, 
government travel card account, and HR Connect office access records show that 
_ was absent from work without authorized leave or travel on the 
following days: September 23, 2005; September 26, 2005; September 30, 2005; 
October 3, 2005; October 4, 2005; October 7, 2005; October 12, 2005; October 
14,2005; October 21,2005; October 28,2005; November 7, 2005; November 8, 
2005; November 9, 2005; November 10, 2005, November 23, 2005; November 
25, 2005; December 2, 2005; December 6, 2005; December 8, 2005; December 
9, 2005; December 13, 2005; December 14, 2005; December 15, 2005; 
December 16, 2005; December 22, 2005; December 23, 2005; December 30, 
2005; and January 6, 2006. (Exhibits 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, and 17) 

During an interview, Former Investor 
Education, BPD, stated that was his office manager while e was the 

r the Investor Education Office, and that _ was the 



office assistant. advised that prior to his leaving on a temporary detail 
to the HRConnect office on August 22, 2005, the practice he used to account for 
his leave was emailing his supervisor,~ and also alerting .or_ of 
days that he would take annual leave or sick leave. -.-.,stated that he had 
limited interaction with the web based system Webi'A"'TOr"""king his leave, and 
relied on "and ~ properly record his leave. ~aid that he 
would either call or emaH _or ~hen he planned ~ve, and that 
they would ensure that it was charged properly. dvised that jf he had 
annual leave available, he would regularly use it. 

_itially advised that he did not remember taking any sick leave or annual 
leave while he was on detail to the HRConnect office between August 22, 2005, 
and January 7, 2006. When asked about specific dates, vided the 
following information about these specific dates: 

- Wednesday, October 12, 2005 
_stated that he did take the day as sick leave. 

- Friday, October 14, 2005 
~dvised that he did take leave to attend a wedding, and that he believed 
he phone~from his office phone at the HRConnect office. 

- Friday, October 28, 2005 
ed that he took the day as sick leave 

- Monday, November 7, 2005 through Thursday, November 10, 2005 
_stated that he was on BPD travel in November, but that he paid for the 
trip himself. _ advised that he stayed at a Marriott otel in Ontario, 
California durin~erence called the Portable Media Expo. itially 
advised that he worked at the HRConnect office on Monday, believed 
to California on Tuesday, spoke at the conference on Thursday, and returned to 
Virginia on Friday. When shown the schedule for the Portable Media Expo, 
showing that it was on Friday and Saturday, November 11-12, 2005, and copies of 
his government cell phone records showing that he was in California from Sunday, 
November 6 through Saturday November 12, 200~estated that he left 
for California Sunday, November 6, 2005 and r~aturday, November 
12, 2005. said that his wife, Iso went to 
California and they had gone to Disneyland. or statement, 



and advised that he thought he had informed his supervisor that he was taking 
annual leave for the week of November 7. 2005, through November 10, 2005. 

- Wednesday, November 23, 2005 
the he took a half day of leave. 

- Friday, November 25, 2005 
'd he did not go to work because he thought it was a holiday. 

- Friday, December 2, 2005 
~dvised that he took this day as sick leave, and he called _or 

_ advi~ of his sick leave for that day; however, later during the 
interview _dvised that he doubted that he called .or_ 
- Friday, December 9, 2005 
~dvised that he did not go to work on this day because of snow, and 
referred to the time as "liberal leave. II 

- Tuesday, December 13, 2005 
_ stated that he did not go to work this day because his wife needed to 
go to the chiropractor. 

- Friday, December 16, 2005 
_said that he was at a doctors appointment all day, and he believed that 
~ed ~~o let them know he planned to take leave. 

- Thursday, December 22, 2005 
sed that he took this day as annual leave, and believed that he 

- Friday, December 23, 2005 
vised that he took this day as annual leave, and believed that he 

- Friday, December 30, 2005 a 2 tated that he took this day off to attend a conference, and 
believed that he notified i 2 lrough email or telephone. 

- Friday, January 6, 2006 
egg advised that he did not go to work on this day due to plumbing 
problems, and he thought he called r ] advising them. 



_ said that he needed people to explain how time was supposed to be 

~ccount~d fO~ s~ tha~ he COUld'lc~nducf hi~self acCOrdi~gIY. h ki ai1 that 
e usua y te ep one or e-mal e _ an w en e was ta 109 eave. 

timated that 75%-80% of the time he took annual leave or sick leave 
during his detail to the HRConnect office he notified" or _ _ 
stated that he knew that he was on a temporary detail to HRConnect and that the 
BPD was still tracking his time and attendance. ___ stated that .. or 
~Iidated his leave while he was on the detail, and that he loosely ensured 
that his time and attendance was being accurately recorded and certified. 
~tated while he was on the temporary detail to HRConnect, 
_replaced _as his permanent supervisor at the BPD. 
advised that his method of trackin~ annual leave and sick leave when ~s 
his supervisor was by notifying m r _and ~hen h~ be 
taking leave. ~ated that when he returned from the temporary detail, 
_old him to use WebTA to request and track his leave. ~aid 
that he occasionally certified his leave on WebTA prior to him leaving for the 
temporary detail, and that WebTA was not foreign to him. _stated that 
~nd_would usually enter his time into WebTA for him. _ 
referred to his time being "fluid," but that he did communicate ~ 
regarding his leave. that his error was in not keeping track of his 
annual leave, and at wasn't tracked as closely as it should have been . 
.... tated that he always tried to notify people of his leave, but that at 
times he did not. said that there were dates when he did take annual 
leave and sick leave that weren't recorded properly. id that he was 
not as precise as he wanted to be, but that he should have been more precise. 
~ said that he thought the either the HRConnect office or BPD was 
recording his time, and that he thought as long as he notified someone it would be 
tracked. id that he tracked his leave by periodically requesting what 
his leave balance was from_(Exhibit 18) 

••• Assistant United States Attorney, United States Attorney's Office 
for the District of Columbia declined to pursue prosecution of_in lieu of 
administrative action. (Exhibit 19) 

igned from BPD effective February 19, 2006. (Exhibit 20) 

FINDINGS: The allegation that _committed time and attendance fraud 
was substantiated. The investigation found that ~as compensated for 
224 hours of government time he fraudulently claimed. 

RECOMMENDATION/DISPOSITION: The allegation that ~mmitted time 
and attendance fraud was substantiated. resigned from BPD on 
February 19, 2006. It is recommended that absent information, no further 



investigative actions are conducted into this matter at this time and, with the 
approval of this memorandum, this investigation is concluded. 

EXHIBITS 

Number Description 

1. Hotline complaint e-mail, dated November 18, 2005. 

2. 

3. 

Memorandum of Activity, interview of 
2005. 

Memorandum of Activity, interview of 
12, 2005. 

ated December 14, 

",,,, •• ,,,,,.l December 

4. Memorandum of Activity, interview of _ dated February 23, 
2006. 

5. Memorandum of Activity, interview of~ated December 21, 
2005. 

6. Memorandum of Activity, interview 
2005. 

dated December 16, 

7. Memorandum of Activity, interview of_ated February 
23,2006. 

8. Memorandum of Activity, interview of 
21, 2007. 

dated February 

9. Memorandum of Activity, interview of ~ebruary 22, 
2007. 

10. Memorandum of Activity, interview of ••• 2 •• ~ated July 3, 
2007. 

11. Memorandum of Activity, interview of . ated December 16, 
2005. 

12. Memorandum of Activity, review of e-mail, dated January 
11, 2006. 

13. Memorandum of Activity, review ot? J'f HR Connect Office 
access records, dated December 16, 2005. 



14. Memorandum of Activity. review o~ e-mail, dated 
December 13, 2005. 

15. Memorandum of Activity, review~ e-mail, dated December 
27,2005. 

16. Memorandum of Activity, review of ~ government travel 
card, dated December 16, 2005. 

1 7. Memorandum of Activity, review of ~s government cell phone 
record, dated December 23, 2005. 

18. Memorandum of Activity, interview of 
22,2006. 

dated February 

19. Memorandum of Activity, prosecution declination, dated February 13, 
2006. 

20. Memorandum of Activity, review of _ resignation, dated 
October 3, 2007. 



DATE OF REPORT 

REPORT STATUS 

CASE NUMBER 

CASE TITLE 

PERTINENT 
STATUTE(S), 
REGULATION(S), 
AND/OR 
POllCY(lES) 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

FINAL 
DEC 02 2008 

2006-0087 

~atjonal Bank Examiner, ecc 

31 C.F.R. § 0.213; General conduct prejudicial to the 
government 

5 C.F.R. § 2635.101 (al and (b)9; Standard of Ethical 
Conduct for Employees of the Executive Branch, Basic 
obligation of public service 

SYNOPSIS 

CCN-OI-2008-0899 

This case was initiated on December 15, 2005, upon receipt of correspondence 
from President, Admiral Family Banks. The correspondence 
contained documents which related to allegations that ~ National Bank 
Examiner, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (OCC), was prejudice in his 
review of the National Family Bank in Munden, Kansas. (Exhibit 1) 

The investigation determined that the allegations were unfounded based upon a 
review by the Office of Audit. 

Case Agent: Supervisory Approval: 

This report Is the property of the Office of Inspector General, and is For Official Use Only. It contains 
sensitive law enforcement information, the use and dissemination of which is subject to the Privacy Act, 5 
U.S.C. § 552a. This information may not be copied or disseminated without the written permission of the 
OIG, which wiN be granted only in accordance with the Privacy Act and the Freedom of Information Act, 5 
U.S.C. § 552. Any unauthorized or unofficial use or dissemination of this infonnation will be penalized. 

Page 1 of 3 

Office of the Inspector 
General - Investigations 

Department of the Treasury 



REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 2006-0087 

DETAILS 

A. Allegation: ~CC, was prejudice in his review of the National Family Bank 
in Munden, Kansas. -. not communicate with the appropriate individual at 
the National Family Bank. "'pplied inappropriate pressure to force the 
complainant to sell the National Family Bank. 

B. Context/Background 

On March 15, 2000, the Munden State Bank, a state-chartered bank, became 
National Family Bank, a nationally chartered bank, and changed its primary 
regulatory agency from the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation to OCC. 

INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY 

A review of a Treasury OIG, Office of Audit, final audit report titled: 0IG-06-045, 
OCC: Allegations Regarding Supervision of National Family Bank, relative to 
allegations that the OCC acted in a prejudicial manner during their supervision of 
the National Family Bank, found that the allegations were without merit. (Exhibit 2) 

FINDINGS 

The investigation determined that the allegations were unfounded based upon a 
review by the Office of Audit. The Office of Audit found that the OCC Examiner 
adhered to its policies and procedures for communicating with bank management. 
The Office of Audit found that the OCC Examiner also did not place undue pressure 
on the bank's management to sell the bank. The Office of Audit also found that 
the OCC followed its policies and procedures whiled it conducted its enforcement 
actions. (Exhibit 2) 

REFERRALS 

A. Criminal 

Not applicable 

B. Civil 

This report contains sensitive law enforcement material and is the property of the Office of Inspector 
General. It may not be copied or reproduced without written permission from the Office of 'nspector 
General. This report is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. Its disclosure to unauthorized persons is strictly 
prohibited and may subject the disclosing party to liability. Public availability to be determined under 5 
U.S.C. §§ 552. 552a. 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 2006-0087 

Not applicable. 

C. Administrative 

Not Applicable. 

Not Applicable. 

Number 

1. 

3. 

RECOMMENDATIONS/DISTRIBUTION 

EXHIBITS 

Description 

Initial allegation, dated November 2, 2005. 

Memorandum of Activity, Review of Audit report, dated October 3, 
2007. 

I
· This report contains sensitive law enforcement material and is the property of the Office of Inspector 

General. It may not be copied or reproduced without written permission from the Office of Inspector 
. General. This report is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. Its disclosure to unauthorized persons is Strictly 
i prohibited and may subject the disclosing party to liability. Public availability to be determined under 5 

U.S.C. §§ 552, 552a. 
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· . 
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220 

OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

MAR 1'! 2009 

MEMORANDUM TO FlU; 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
DEPARTMENT OF THE RV 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: UOperation Subway" 

OIG File Number: 2006-0126 

On January 18, 2006, the Department of the Treasury (Treasury) OIG received 
correspondence from the United States Attorney's Office (USAO) for the District of 
South Carolina, requesting this office assist in an investigation initiated by the 
Social Security Administration, Office of Inspector General (SSA-OIG) pertaining to 
allegations of bank fraud and money laundering at Office of the Comptroller of 
Currency (OCC) regulated banks. 

A Joint Task Force (Operation Subway) was established to investigate alleged 
money laundering through the bank accounts of several suspects with connections 
to Subway franchise restaurants located in South Carolina and Kentucky. The task 
force was comprised of the following agencies: TOIG, SSA-OIG, Federal Reserve 
Board, Office of Inspector General (FRB-OIG), the Treasury Inspector General for 
Tax Administration (TIGTA). the United States Secret Service (USSS), the United 
States Postal Inspection Service (USPIS), the Department of State Diplomatic 
Security Service (DSS) and the United States Marshal Service (USMS). 

In July 2008, the USAO, District of South Carolina, advised the United States 
Attorney and the Assistant United States Attorney handling this case resigned from 
their respective positions to obtain other employment, thus placing the case on 
hold. 

In August 2008, another AUSA was assigned to the case; however no new 
developments have occurred to date. This case continues awaiting indictment by 
the USAO, District of South Carolina. 

This report comalns sensltlv& law &nforc&mem mat&"al and is th& property of the OffICe of Inspector General. It may not 
be copied or reproduced without written PlJrmisslon from the OffIC& of Inspector G&neral. This report Is FOR OFFICIAL 
USE ONlY. Its dlsclosur& to unauthorized PlJfSOn5 Is strictly prohlblt&d and may subject th& dlsclolling party to liability. 
Pubic a -'" to be det&rmined under 5 U.S.C. §§ 552. 552a. 
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• 
As the result of changes in the Treasury Department's Office of Inspector General's 
priorities and objectives this investigation is being concluded. The SSA-OIG who 
has investigative authority in this matter will conclude this investigation. In the 
event additional information is developed in this matter, this case maybe re­
examined to determine if further investigative activity by the Treasury OIG is 
warranted. Therefore, it is recommended that no further investigation be 
conducted by the Treasury OIG and with the approval of this memorandum, this 
investigation is closed. 

This report contains sensitive law enforcement material and is the property of the Offiee of Inspector General. It may not 
. be copied or reproduced without written permission from the OffIce of Inspector General. This report is FOR OFFICIAL 

use ONLY. Its disclosure to uneuthorized persons is strictly prohibited and may subject the d~losing party to liabifrty. 
Public availab to be determined under 5 U.S.C. §§ 552. 552a. 
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OFFice OF 
INSPECTOR GeNERAl. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220 

NOV 7 2006 

MEMORANDUM TO FILE 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

Liberty Dollars 

OIG File Number 2006-0225 

CCN-OI-2006-0519 

PREDICATION: The Treasury Office of the Inspector General (OIG) initiated an 
inquiry on A il 7 2006, based upon receipt of correspondence from Deputy 
Sherriff Polk County Sherriff's Office, alleging _ is selling 
Liberty Dollars. (Exhibit 1) 

ALLEGATION(S): _ is selling Liberty Dollars in Polk County, Florida, under 
the alleged approval of the Department of the Treasury. 

VIOLA TIONS(S): 

• 18 USC 486, Uttering Coins of Gold, Silver or Other Metal. 

SYNOPSIS of 01 ACTIVITY: The OIG interviewed Special Agent 
United States Secret Service (USSS), Tampa, Florida. _ explained that her 
office never opened a case on the Liberty Dollar because the United States 
Attorney's Office (USAO) in Tampa, Florida, will not prosecute .. (Exhibit 1) 

The OIG then spoke with Assistant United States Attorney (AU SA) 
,. USAO, Tampa, Florida. _declined prosecution citing a lack 
scope of the fraud. (Exhibit 2) 

FINDINGS: The USSS, Tampa Office, did not open a case on this matter because it 
lacks prosecutorial merit. Additiona"y, the USAO has declined prosecution in the 
Middle District of Florida, citing a lack of size and scope of fraud. 

This report contains sensitive law enforcement material and is the property of the Office of Inspector General. It may 
not be copied or reproduced without written permiSSion from the Office of Inspector General. This report is FOR 
OFFICIAL USE ONLY. Its disclosure to unauthorized persons is strictly prohibited and may subject the disclosing 

arty to liabili • Public availabili to be determined under 5 U.s.c." 552 552a. 
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RECOMMENDATION/DISPOSITION: With the approval of this memorandum, this 
inquiry has been concluded. 

EXHIBITS 

Number Description 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Original allegation, Faxed documents from Deputy 
dated April 4, 2006. 
Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
dated November 1, 2006. 
Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
November 1, 2006. 

r. B. ( e 
-\11\ Deputy Assistant Inspec 

for Investigations 

dated 

This report contains sensitive law enforcement material and is the propeny of tbe Office of Inspector General. It may 
not be copied or reproduced without written permission from the Office of Inspector General. This report is FOR 
OFFICIAL USE ONLY. Its disclosure to unauthorized persons is strictly prohibitl'd and may subject tbe disclOSing 
partv to liability. Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.c. §!:i 552, 5528. 
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DATE OF REPORT 

REPORT STATUS 

CASE NUMBER 

CASE TITLE 

PERTINENT 
STATUTE«S), 
REGULA TION(S J, 
AND/OR 
POLlCY(lES) 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

FINAL 

2006-0255 

18 U.S.C. § 207; Restrictions on former officers, 
employees and elected officials of the executive and 
legislative branches 

18 U.S.C. § 208; Acts affecting a personal financial 
interest 

SYNOPSIS 

This case was initiated on April 20, 2006, upon receipt of correspondence from 
Senate Banking Committee Correspondent. _orwarded a 

complaint regarding a possible conflict of interest involving a former employee of 
the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (aCC). The complainant al/eged that 
the acc is responsible for the oversight and examination of Key Bank, which was 
involved in the civil suit of his clients' and that Executive Vice 
President, Key Bank, was a former bank regulator and comptroller of acc. 
(Exhibit 1) 

The investigation determined that the allegations were unfounded. 

Case Agent: 
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REPORT OF INVES-eA TION 2006-0255 

DETAILS 

A. Allegation: Executive Vice President, Key Bank, had a conflict of 
interest because his former employment with the acc, which is responsible for 
the oversight and examination of Key Bank. 

B. Context/Background 

••••• I·om the acc as a deputy comptroller on September 27, 1990. 
Upon separation, _oined Ameritrust Corporation as a senior vice president in 
1990. In 1994, Key Corporation took over Ameritrust Corporation, and _ 
became chief risk officer. (Exhibit 2) 

INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY 

Senior Advisor / alG Liaison, acc, provided documents related to 
the acc's response to the complainant's allegation. ~also provided acc 
documentation reflecting that _left the acc in ~ ~provided an 
e-mail thread which included an assessment by"'" Chief Counsel, acc, 
that the allegation of conflict of interest is "spurious." (Exhibit 2) 

During an interview, _ Examiner in Charge, acc, stated he was the 
Examiner in Charge o~ Cleveland, ahio, between 2003 and the fall of 
2007. _ explained that his duties included overseeing a team of examiners 
who examined the books and records of Key Bank. .... stated that_ 
was a key point of contact during examination because he acted as the Chfe'i"""R'iSl 
afficer before becoming the General Auditor. stated he knew that-, 
had left the acc in the early 1990's, and that was "Iong remov~ 
acc." ~opined the "cooling off period" did not apply at the tim~ 
was at Key Bank. _ stated there was "unequivocally no interference" or 
attempt to manipulate acc's responsibility for oversight and examination by 
_ _ stated he was not aware of Key Bank's business with TAB 
Express International as it related to student loans for flight training, but stated that 
_would not have been the point of contact at Key Bank for that matter, but 
instead it would be the lending unit itself. stated the acc examination 
teams relationship was no different with than with an official at any other 
bank under examination. _stated the acc did not conduct any "special or 
unique investigation" of Key Bank. _ stated acc's involvement with Key 
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Bank was related to the routine bank examination process. ~tated ace 
had ongoing routine supervision activities related to Key Bank with acc's assigned 
resident staff. (Exhibits 3 and 4) 

During an interview, r Counsel/Ethics Officer, acc, stated after 
reviewing the complaint against that based upon her review of the 
complaint, there was no conflict of interest between the OCC and __ 
stated thattlll!l had been gone "many years," and that there was no current 
relationship betwee~ and OCC. _stated that the complaints allegations 
regarding a conflict based upon giving congressional testimony were not pertinent 
because many OCC employees often provide congressional testimony as part of 
their official duties. (Exhibit 5) 

FINDINGS 

The investigation determined that the allegations were unfounded. 

REFERRALS 

A. Criminal 

Not applicable 

B. Civil 

Not applicable. 

C. Administrative 

Not Applicable. 

RECOMMENDATIONS/DISTRIBUTION 

Senate Banking Committee Correspondent, United States Senate. 
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Number 

1. 

2. 

3. 

EXHIBITS 

Description 

Initial allegation, dated April 13, 2006. 

Memorandum of Activity, Receipt of Documents, dated October 9, 
2008. 
Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
10, 2008. 

.n,. .... ., October 

4. Memorandum of Activity, Interview o~dated January 
8,2009 

5. Memorandum of Activity, Interview 
24,2008. 

dated October 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPORT 

REPORT STATUS 

CASE NUMBER 

CASE TITLE 

PERTINENT 
STATUTE(S), 
REGULATION(S), 
AND/OR 
POLICY(tES) 

FINAL 

2006-0497 

APR 21 2009 

Project Manager (Former) 
Corporations 

President and Chief Executive Officer 

Title 18 U.S.C. § 201-Bribery of Public Officials and Witnesses. 

5 C.F.R. 2635.101- Basic obligation of public service states. 

SYNOPSIS 

This inquiry was initiated on September 28, 2006, based on information received 
from an anonymous complainant who alleged an unethical relationship between an 
Office of Comptroller of the Currency (OCC) contractor and subcontractor at the 
OCC Data Center in Landover, MD. It was alleged tha'-Project 
Manager (Former), Paradigm Solutions Corporations (P~ bribes 
and/or kickbacks from _ President and Chief Executive Officer, Reid's and 
Associates, in exchange for business opportunities with Paradigm. 
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The information gathered during the course of this inquiry determined that _ 
purchased an airline ticket for ......, to visit the Dominican Republic in or 
around July 2006. This investigation revealed that_did not have hiring or 
termination authority, nor did she have the authority to approve or disprove project 
funding on the behalf of Paradigm. However, since __ is not a Treasury 
employee and had no influence or ability to influence a Treasury contract, it is 
recommended that this investigative matter be concluded. 

DETAILS 

A. Allegation - Inappropriate Conduct by OCC contractors. 

B. Context - Background 

It was alleged that _accepted bribes and/or kickbacks from..., 
exchange for business. 

INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

Interview of Eric Reid 

"tated during the interview that he worked at the OCC Data Center as a 1099 
independent contractor since 1998. _ stated that in 2003, OCC announced a 
solicitation for a contractor to consolidate the separate projects at the Data Center. 
After Paradigm won the bid (contract),1111 stated that 
assigned to OCC by Paradigm as the Project Manager 
negotiations with Paradigm. _tated that _ did not assist him in 
obtaining a sub-contract with Paradigm. ~id, however, state that he developed 
a friendship with_ during the time she was assigned to the OCC Data 
Center. ~ed that he would socialize with nd her family outside of 
the OCC.----,.. also stated that he paid for s airline ticket to the 
Dominican Republic, in July 2006, to visit his family . ~tated that he did 
not purchase"'-'s airline ticket in an effort to bribe her for more business or a 
sub-contract with Paradigm. .2 stated 
Dominican Rep 

asked him if he 
stated that he 

vacation or airline ticket to 

paid for_'s vacation to the 
initially denied paying for_s 

from being terminated. ~tated 
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that he did not want_to get into any trouble, so he decided to lie to 
_ (Exhibit 2) 

On February 26, 2009, Special Agent (SA) Treasury-OIG, contacted 
_ via telephone. SA _informed the interview was 
voluntary and she could terminate the interview at any time. _ agreed to 
meet Treasury-OIG agents the following afternoon, but later cancelled. __ 
did, however, provide SA _with unsolicited information regarding the ~ 
and inappropriate business practices between Paradigm and OCC over the telephone. 

_stated that she was not in a position to award any subcontractor with 
work or positions on a contract at OCC. She did, however, state that the first time 
she went to the Dominican Republic, she went with some co-workers and friends 
(including __ tated that she did not do anything unethical, but 
she did observe some ~ practices between OCC officials and contractors. 
~tated that she developed a friendship w his family, while she 
was assigned to the OCC, but she did not assist obtaining a subcontract 
agreement with Paradigm. _Iso stated t behind her back and 
met with senior level management at Paradigm to acquire a subcontract agreement. 
_went on to state that she is no longer friends wit~cause of his 
business practices. (Exhibit 3) 

ic::1"~.1".,.ti that there was a rumor that _ President of ~ Associates 
and former Paradigm Project Manager went to the Dominican 
Republic together. , _ stated that he did not think it was an issue. 
d S stated that he did not think it was an issue because _ was not in a 
position to influence a sub-contract agreement between Paradigm and ~ 
Associates. _ stated that did not have the authority to approve or 
disapprove any Paradigm contracts. stated that he believed that 
had a sub-contract agreement with Associates, prior 
assigned to the OCC Data Center. stated that 
informed Paradigm that she had a ip 
from Reid & Associates. 
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Vice President of Human Resources & Compliance confirmed the 
information provided by _ _ the Ethics Official for Paradigm, stated 

was not in position to influence an OCC or Paradigm contract. In addition, 
agreed to provide 01 with a copy of the Paradigm Authority Matrix and 

Program Manger job description at a later date. (Exhibit 4) 

OocumentR~ptlRewew 

On March 23, 2009, _ forward a copy of the Program Manager Position 
description and authority matrix for Paradigm via email to Treasury-OIG. Based on 
the Program Manager Position description and the authority matrix for Paradigm, 

_ former Program Manager, Paradigm did not have the authority to approve 
a sub-contract agreement. Additionally, _ did not have the authority to 
approve or recommend more funding for Paradigm projects or contracts. (Exhibit 5) 

EXHIBITS 

1. Original allegation, Correspondence, dated September 28, 2006. 

2. Memorandum of Activity, Interview o"'-dated February 26, 2009. 

3. Memorandum of Activity, Interview 
2009. 

dated February 26, 

4. Memorandum of Activity, Interview o~ dated March 16, 
2009. 

5. Memorandum of Activity, Document receipt and review, dated March 23, 
2009. 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF U\IVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPORT 

REPORT STATUS 

CASE NUMBER 

CASE TITLE 

PERTINENT 
STATUTE(S), 
REGULA TION(S), 
AND/OR 
POLlCY(lES) 

Final FEB 18 2009 
2007-0123 

Supervisory Police Officer, TR-0083-10 

Other Unidentified Employees 
U.S. Mint, Denver, CO 

5 C.F.R. § 735.201 - The Standards of Ethical Conduct for 
Treasury Employees, Restrictions on Gambling. 

SYNOPSIS 

In December 2006, the Treasury Office of Inspector General (TOIG) received an 
anonymous allegation concerning gambling by U.S. Mint Police Officers at the U.S. 
Mint facility in Denver, CO. The anonymous complainant specifically identified 
Inspector ~s a participant in the gambling pools. The investigation 
substantiated that gambling pools have been operating at the U.S. Mint in Denver, 
CO for a number of years. Our investigation did not identify that ...-as involved 

Case Agent: 

of the Office of Inspector General. and is For Official Use Only. It contains 
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in any of the gambling pools. The anonymous complainant also alleged that Lt. 
~as unprofessional in his actions during roll call. As there was 
~ion contained in the anonymous complaint to substantiate the 
need for an investigation into this issue, it was not addressed by this investigation. 
(Exhibit 1) 

INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

As a result of our investigation into this issue, it was determined that there have 
been a variety of gambling pools at the U.S. Mint for several years. The three 
varieties of gambling pools identified were, Baby Pools, Football (college and 
National Football League) f;'ools and Fantasy Football Pools. In each of these pools, 
it appeared that some part of the gambling activity took place on U.S. Government 
property at the u.s. Mint in Denver, CO. The investigation did not identify any 
information that indicated that ~as involved in the gambling activity. (Exhibit 
2) 

DISTRIBUTION 

Edmund C. Moy, Director, United States Mint 

• This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General, and is For Official Use Only. It contains 
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Number 

1. 

2. 

EXHIBITS 

Description 

Anonymous complaint received from _ Associate 
Director of Protection, U.S. Mint, dated ~mb;~. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
January 9, 2007. 

dated 
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OFFICE OF 
INSPI!CTOR GENERAL 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220 

JAN 26 2009 

MEMORANDUM TO FilE 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL. 
DEPARTMENT OF THE 

FROM: 
::>08mal ,..,.UD.,L in Charge 

SUBJECT: 

OIG File Number 2007·0230 

This investigation was initiated to assist the Social Security Administration (SSA) -
Office of Inspector General (OIG) in recovering SSA benefit funds inappropriately 
paid to the identified subject(s). This office is no longer participating in the 
recovery efforts of inappropriately paid SSA benefit funds and as:such, this 
investigation is being administratively closed with the submission of this 
Memorandum to File. 

Upon the receipt of any additional information received fromSSA - OIG as to the 
final disposition of their investigation into this matter, a supplemental Memorandum 
of Activity will be inclUded in the Treasury Office of Inspector General case file. 

This IepcMt cotrtains sensitive law enforcement material end i& the propeny.9f1htr 0flIce of Inspector General. It may not 
be ~ or reproduced wftbout written pennIHIon from the Office of lm;peci:or General, This report is FOR OFAClAt. 
USE ·ONLY. ItS cf'~ to ~ persons 1$ strietIy prohibited and may ~ tbe ~ party to lability. 
PubIc to be det&tmined lJftdar 5 U.s.c. n 552. SS2a. 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPORT 

REPORT STATUS Final 

CASE NUMBER 2007-0328 

CASE TITLE _of the 

PERTINENT Title 18 USC § 641 - Public money, property or records 
STATUTE(S), 
REGULATION(S), Title 18 USC 1001 - False Statements 
AND/OR 
POLlCYUES) Public Law 1 08-15 - APR 23, 2003 

SYNOPSIS 

This case was initiated upon the receipt of correspondence from the General 
Counsel's Office, United States Mint (USM), regarding possible misuse of USM 
funds from the Coin Surcharge Program by a group named Black Patriots Memorial 
Foundation (BPMF). The USM advised that the organization received approximately 
$902,000.00 in USM funds from the sale of commerative coins, as authorized by 
Congress, and disbanded without providing the requisite annual "Audited Financial 
Opinion." (Exhibits 1, 2) 

The resulting United States Department of the Treasury (Treasury), Office of 
Inspector General (OIG)' Office of Investigations (O\) investigation revealed that no 
members of the Black Patriots Memorial Foundation (BPMF) profited from any of 
the $902,000.00 of USM funds. However, the investigation did reveal thatsome 
of the USM funds were not used in accordance with Public Law 1 08-15-APR 23, 

Case Agent: 

===;:=~;C;ia;1 Agent 
(Signature) (Signature) 
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2003, which required the funds from the proceeds of the USM Coin Surcharge 
Program be used solely for the purpose of the construction of the Black Patriots 
Memorial on the National Mall. 

DETAilS 

I. Allegation: Members of the BPMF utilized funds from the USM for purposes 
other than allowed on USM funds raised by the Coin Surcharge Program noted in 
Public Law 1 08·15-APR 23, 2003. 

II. Context/Background: On April 9, 2007, the OIGIOI interviewed 
{_ USM, _ said that the BPMF lobbied congress 
authorize the creation of a commemorative coin for the group to assist with fund 
raising efforts to build a memorial to The Black Revolutionary War Patriots on the 
National Mall. After securing Congressional approval, the USM struck the coin in 
which 112,280 coins were sold and netted approximately $902,758.00. _ 
stated that on August 14, 2003, the USM made a payment of $902,758.00 to the 
BPMF. _said that after the USM made the initial and only payment, the 
organization failed to file the requisite annual If Audited Financial Opinion" 
statement. Further research indicated that the organization appears to have 
disbanded. (Exhibit 2) 

INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY 

The investigation was worked jointly with the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). 
During the course of this investigation, and at the direction of the United States 
Attorney's Office (USAO), numerous interviews were conducted with ex-members 
and officials of the BPMF. Additional interviews were conducted with accountants 
and government officials. In addition, Grand Jury records have been requested and 
received regarding the BPMF, _ and several accounting 
firms. As a result of these interviews and Grand jury records,~as 
identified in this inVestigation. (Exhibits 3,4,5,6,7) 

On April 9, 2007, the OIG/OJ interviewed _ USM, Coin 
Surcharge Program. __ said that the BPMF lobbied congress to authorize the 
creation of a commemorative coin for the group to assist with fund raising efforts 
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to build a memorial to The Black Revolutionary War Patriots on the National Mall. 
The organization won Congressional approval, and the USM struck a coin which 
raised approximately $902,000.00 that was subsequently paid to the organization. 
However, _ said the organization failed to file the requisite annual II Audited 
Financial Opinion" statements with the USM. ~aid his research indicates 
that the organization appears to have disbanded. _ also indicated that 

, appeared to be involved in the organizations passage 
of the coin program. Iso said that_ appeared to have re-established 
efforts to build a memorial to the Black Patriots of the Revolutionary War. I!IIII 
said the new name of the group is called the National Mall Liberty Fund DC. 
(Exhibit 1) 

On April 20, 2007, the OIGIOI interviewed _, National Park 
Service. ___ said that beginning in 1986, F lobbied congress to 
authorize the creation of a memorial to the Black Revolutionary War Patriots on the 
National Mall. The organization won Congressional approval, and a final design 
was authorized and land was set aside by the National Park Service to build the 
memorial. ~ said the organization failed to file the 2003, requisite annual 
"Audited Financial Opinion" statements with the USM. said the 
organization appeared to be in arrears on every financial report. said the 
site design, and the approval, for the memorial was valid for seven years, with a 
two year extension, during the period of October 27, 1996 thru October 27, 2005. 

_ said that the organization failed to raise the required matching funds during 
the nine year approval time frame. (Exhibit 4) 

... provided the names of two of the previous board members of the 
organization. According t~_ was the _ 
and _ was a contentious board member that was unhappy the 
leadership of the organization at that time. _ said that in 2003, a public law 
was passed that made the land previously set aside to build the Black 
Revolutionary War Patriots Memorial; part of a restricted area of the National Mall 
called the "Reserve. ~ said the Black Revolutionary War Patriots organization 
appeared to have disbanded in 2003. __ said tha~has re-organized 
the effort to build a memorial for the Black Revolutionary War Patriots at the same 
site on the National Mall. _ said the new organization is named the National 
Mall Liberty Fund DC. _said the National Park Service is opposed to building 
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the memorial because the previously approved area is now part of the National Mall 
"Reserve. ,. _ also said the National Park Service was also opposed because 
the National Mall Liberty Fund, DC President-" was affiliated with the Black 
Revolutionary War Patriots Memorial organiz~ch, had a long history of not 
being able to raise matching funds to build the memorial. 

~ 

On July 24, 2007, the OIG/OI interviewed _, the former 
_ of the BPMF~ said that he left the orga 0'il1'ri"2002, after his 
wife became Seriously iTr'a'ruipassed away in 2003. After his wife passed, he lost 
interest and contact with the organization which made him unaware of the daily 
activities of the organization. ~ever received a salary or any money from 
the BPMF during his tenure. However, _ claimed he contributed 
approximately $25,000.00 to $35,000.00 of personal funds to the organization 
and their mission. As part of his responsibilities as a board member, _ 
solicited funds from large corporations and prominent individuals to help fund the 
project. _ recalled one occasion where he solicited and received a 
contribution in the form of a check in the amount of $700,000.00 fro 
_), the_ of General Motors (GM) on behalf of GM. 
these contributions were used to pay the day to day operating expenses 
organization including the salary of several staff members. (Exhibit 5) 

~aid the purpose of the non-profit organization was to construct a memorial 
on the National Mall to recognize the 5,000 black slaves that fought during the 
Revolutionary War. The organization won Congressional approval, and the USM 
struck a coin for the organization and raised approximately $902,000.00 which 
was paid to the BPMF used to construct a smaller model of the memorial and the 
actual memorial on the National Mall. _ stated he was no longer a member 
when the BPMF received the $902,000.00 from the Mint. _ said that during 
the time he was a member, the group always appeared to be "strapped for cash." 
-.- was aware that the money raised by the USM from the sale of the 

commerative coins was to be used in a restrictive manner. 

~ identified __ , as the person who controlled the money for the 
organization during the time period in qUestion and stated tha~ should be 
contacted for any questions concerning the organization's financial transactions. 
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Additionally, .... said he was personally unaware of any illegal or fraudulent 

activities ass~ with the organization. 

the OIGIOI interviewed at his 
residence in NC. _ said he was the 
BPMF._said that while he wa~of the BPMF, he was aware 
of any disbursement of any funds associated with USM funds. _ said he 
volunteered all of his services to the BPMF. _ said he never received any 
money from the BPM~ said that he was not aware of any restrictions on 
the uses of the USM funds. _ said controlled all of the 
money that was spent by the BPMF, and have been aware of 
restrictions on the USM money because she is an attorney __ said he was 
aware that __ approved the purchase of a miniature version of the memorial. 
_s~iniature version of the memorial was produced by a sculptor 
named __ for a purchase price of $125,000.00. (Exhibit 6) 

~ 
~(_, _ H. B. Lazar Business Service, advised that her firm 
~e payroll services for the BPMF. _ said that when she started 
doing the book keeping for the BPMF in 2002, the records provided to her were Min 
shambles". "said she used past bank account statements of the BPMF to 
create a meaningful ledger. said most of her dealings with the BPMF were 
with a~ named _ said that ..... was on a salary 
from theBPMF and she was izing official on ~an Express credit 
card. __ said that _ used the American Express card to pay for 
numerous airline tickets and "shopping type items" on those trips. _also said 
that __ would authorize large sums of money to pay for numerous 
consultants. "said that the BPMF stopped payang her for her book keeping 
services in 2005 ..... said the BPMF still owes her firm mately $700.00. 
~ said she ma'deiiUmerous attempts to and other members 

of the BPMF to have them pick up their records. said that when she could 
not get a forwarding address to mail the records, that she shredded all the BPMF 
records ..... said she had to shred the records because of storage problems. 
~aid that her firm currently does not have any of the BPMF records.~id 
mention that the BPMF did have sizeable cache of gold coins stored in an unknown 
vault. _said she was aware of the gold coins because she had heard different 
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members of the BPMF talking about the gold coins. ~aid she also heard some 
the BPMF members talking about some of the coins were missing after an 
inventory. (Exhibit 7) 

__ said she started as a consultant with the BPMF as a consultant during 
November of 2002. later became the of the BPMF, after the 
previou~, passed away. was-'from 
June 2003, thru October 31, 2005. _ was paid ~O to 
$85,000.00 per year to serve a~ of the BPMF. paid by a 
book keeping firm named ADP Services via electronic depos was later 
paid in the form of paper checks when the bookkeeping firm changed. _ 
affirmed that she was the"-' of the BPMF when the 902,75~LO~ 
from the USM. was unaware that the money from the USM came with 
any restricitions. said the USM money was co-mingled with other funds 
solicited from private and individuals. The money was used to promote the 
BPMF, raise additional funds, and to pay the daily operational expenses of the 
BPMF. said a friend mentioned that the Mint money might have some 
restrictions. called..__, CPA, from the accounting firm 
Regardie Brooks and Lewis to as~tions on the Mint money. --. 
said __ called the USM Legal Counsel, and was advised that the US~ 
did not'"'h'a'Ve any restrictions. When asked could not provide a date, 
time or who~ta'ked to at the USM. said $125,000.00 of the 
USM money Viia"SPafd to a sculptor named _ to build a scale 
model of the memorial. The scale model of the memorial was built and delivered to 
the BPMF sometime in 2004_ later described the relationship between 
sculpto~nd the BPMF becoming tenuous. (Exhibit 8) 

In May of 2005, she was telephonically contacted by an individual who said his 
name , who claimed to be a Revenue Agent with the 
Internal Revenue wanted to verify the tax exempt status of the 
BPMF. ~ faxed her forms that had Internal Revenue Service letterhead 
requesting financial information. _said she complied, and faxed back the 
BPMF financial information which was readily available. When she could not find 
all of the information requested, she contacted the BPMF boo firm of H B 
Lazar Business Services. She was advised by the owner , that the 
BPMF records had been shredded because of non payment from the BPMF. 
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-.-said the BPMF was constantly looking for sources of donations to help 
~I cost of the BPMF. She was contacted by an individual named t_ who claimed to be an off-shore investor that specialized in 

elping groups ~ BPMF in soliciting funds. __ claimed to have helped the 
Seventh Day Adventist Church raise millions of d~ 

On March 25, 2009 the OIG/Or interviewed _ _ . _ 
Senior Accountant, Regardie Brooks and Lew~that'hePreparecrtrle 
2003 tax return for the BPMF. _ said he remembered the BPMF did not 
provide him with the documents he needed to prepare the 2003 tax return until 
December of 2004. _ said he has had numerous conversations with 

_ sa~e never advise~ on how to spend the 
~US said he could not remem~g the phone call to the 
USM Legal Counsel. also provided a copy of the 2003 tax return for the 
BPMF. (Exhibit 9) 

On July 23, 2008, Assistant United States Attorney (AUSA).-. 
declined criminal prosecution due to the "lack of criminal intent" ~ 
expiration of the Statute of Limitations which was set to occur on August 14, 
2008. It should be noted, that the facts of this investigation were not provided to 
the OIG/Or until April 4, 2007, approximately three {3} years and seven (7) months 
after the USM failed to receive the requisite annual "Audited Financial Opinion" 
from the Black Patriots Memorial Foundation. (Exhibits 10, 11) 

FINDINGS 

The resulting investigation could not substantiate allegations against any member 
of the BPMF for knowingly misusing the USM funds. However, the investigation 
did reveal that some of the USM funds were not used in accordance with Public 
Law 108-15-APR 23, 2003, which required the funds from the proceeds of the 
Coin Surcharge Program to be used solely for the purpose of the construction of 
the memorial. 
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REFERRALS 

I. Criminal 

This case was referred and accepted by the USAO for the District of Columbia. 
However, on July 23, 2008, the case was declined for prosecution because of the 
lack of evidence proving criminal intent and the impending statute of limitations. 

On July 22, 2008, this matter was referred to the 
for potential 

DISTRIBUTION 

Director, United States Mint 
Director of Security, United States Mint 
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Number 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

EXHIBITS 

Description 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview dated April 4, 2007. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview dated April 9, 2008. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview _ated April 20, 
2007. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview ~pril 27, 2007. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview~ulY 24, 2007. 

Memorandum of Activity, Intervi 
14, 2007. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview 
2008. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview 
November 13, 2007. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview 
2008. 

Memorandum of Activity, AUSA 

dated November 

dated March 25, 

dated 

dated March 25, 

July 24, 2008. 

11. Declination Letter U. S. Attorney's Office, dated July 23, 2008. 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPORT AR 16 2009 
REPORT STATUS Final 

CASE NUMBER 2007-0378 

CASE TITLE Bureau of Engraving and Printing (BEP), Washington, DC 
Possession of Partially Shredded $20 FRN 

PERTINENT ._. __ .- -- --.... -- ... 
STATUTE(S}. 
REGULATION(S), 
AND/OR 
POLlCY(lES) 

SYNOPSIS 

On May 10, 2007, the U.S. Department of the Treasury, Office of Inspector 
General (TOIG) initiated a case based on an electronic mail correspondence 
received from the Bureau of Engraving and Printing (BEP) regarding a partially 
shredded $20 Federal Reserve Note listed for auction by Heritage Auction Galleries, 
Dallas, Texas. 

In response to IG subpoena #322 issued in November 2007, records identified 
_ustin, Texas as the consigner of the subject partially shredded 
note. (Exhibit 1) 

Anthony J. Scott, Special Agent David Smith 
Special Agent In Charge 

{Signature I (Signature) 
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Investigation revealed no record of ~ving ever worked for the BEP 
(Exhibit 2). 

In May 2008,~as contacted via telephone by TOIG and requested to 
release the subject item to TOIG. ~fused to comply. 

In July 2008~as contacted via registered mail by TOIG and advised 
conveyance of the subject item by auction or other means may constitute a 
violation of Federal law. ~as again asked to release the subject item to 
TOIG. _never responded. (Exhibit 3) 

In February 2009, _Investigator, BEP, informed the TOIG via 
memorandum that ~t pursue further action for the return of the 
subject item and was closing its case. (Exhibit 4) 

INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

Investigation has determined that it is not possible to determine how or when the 
subject partially shredded $20 FRN was removed from the BEP. Furthermore, it 
could not be determined if the note was removed by illegal means or passed 
through a shredder without being fully mutilated. It is recommended that upon 
approval of this report, this case be closed. 

Number 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

Description 

MOA of SA 
MOA of SA 

Memorandum from 

EXHIBITS 

Treasury OI.G, dated November 20, 2007 
Treasury OIG, dated November 20, 2007 

Austin, TX, dated July 31, 2008 
, dated February 6, 2009 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPORT 

REPORT STATUS Final 

CASE NUMBER 2007-0379 

CASE TITLE Bureau of Engraving and Printing (BEP), Washington, DC 
Possession of "Foreign Currency: Philippines 20 Pesos Philippine 
National Bank Circulating Note Face Proof 1919" 

PERTINENT 
STATUTE(S). Title 18 USC § 641 - Theft of public money, property or records 
REGULATION(S), 
ANDIOR 
POLlCYUES) 

SYNOPSIS 

On May 7, 2007, the U.S. Department of the Treasury, Office of Inspector General 
(TOIG) initiated a case based on an electronic mail correspondence received from 
the Bureau of Engraving and Printing (BEP) regarding a "Foreign Currency: 
Philippines 20 Pesos Philippine National Bank Circulating Note Face Proof 1919" 
listed for auction by Heritage Auction Galleries, Dallas, Texas. 

In response to IG subpoena #332 issued in November 2007, records identified 
Jubilee Coins, Moline, Illinois as the consigner of the subject proof. 

(Exhibit 1) 

Case Agent: 
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.~ 

2007-0379 

Investigation revealed no record of ~aving ever worked for the BEP 
(Exhibit 2). 

In July 2008,_ was contacted via registered mail by TOIG and advised 
conveyance of the subject item by auction or other means may constitute a 
violation of Federal law. _was requested to release the subject item to TOIG. 
(Exhibit 3) 

In August 2008,'-authorized Heritage Auctions, Inc. Dallas, Texas, to release 
the subject 20 Peso Pilipino Proof to the TOIG for examination. On August 15, 
2008, the TOIG received possession of the subject proof via Fed Ex. The 20 Peso 
Pilipino Proof was subsequently turned over to the BEP to determine its 
authenticity. (Exhibit 4) 

In December 2008,_lnvestigator, BEP, informed the TOIG via 
memorandum that t~s "property that is exclusive to the United 
States government and was removed by illegal or unauthorized means from the 
Bureau of Engraving and Printing's Washington, D.C. facility." (Exhibit 5) 

INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

The investigation has determined that it is not possible to determine how or when 
the subject "Foreign Currency: Philippines 20 Pesos Philippine National Bank 
Circulating Note Face Proof 1 91 9" was removed from the BEP. However, the 
investigation was able to secure and return the item to the rightful owner, the BEP. 
It is recommended that upon approval of this report, this case be closed. 

Number 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

Description 

MOAof 
MOAof 

EXHIBITS 

Treasury OIG, dated November 19, 2007 
Treasury OIG, dated November 28, 2007 

, Moline, Illinois, dated July 31, 2008 
Illinois, dated August 5, 2008 
BEP, dated November 13, 2009 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPORTi MAR 3 200b 
REPORT STATUS Final 

CASE NUMBER 2007-0468 

CASE TITLE - 13, Supervisory Computer Specialist, 
and Printing, Western Currency Facility, 

PERTINENT Title 18 USC § 11 3 - Assaults within maritime and territorial 
STATUTE'S), jurisdiction. 
REGULATION(S), 
ANDIOR 5 C.F.R. 735.203, Conduct Prejudicial to the Government 
POLlCY(lES) 

31 C.F.R. 0.210, Conduct while on official duty or on Government 
property 

SYNOPSIS 

This investigation was initiated on July 30, 2007, based on information received 
from the Bureau of Engraving and Printing (BEP) alleging that _ 
Supervisory Computer Specialist, BEP, Western Currency Facility (~ 
_ Equal Employee Opportunity Assistant, SEP, by pulling her hair on 
J~y 5~ and sometime in April 2007. (Exhibit 1, 2) 

The investigation determined that _ an~ were conversing in the main 
entrance hallway at the SEP, Western Currency Facility on July 5, 2007, and video 
surveillance revealed that during their interaction_ grabbed _ by her 
hair and pulled her head down towards the floor. Also, _ admitted in a 
written sworn affidavit that he "flicked" _hairs during their interaction on 

Case Agent: 

(Signature) 

upervisory Approval: 

Gerald R. Garren 
L.J.1-+~r,elcial A ent In Charge 
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that date; however, denied pulling her hair. Therefore, the allegation of improper 
conduct is sustained against_. 

The investigation did not reveal any evidence tha~ assaulted _ in 
April 2007. (Exhibits 2, 5, 6, 7) 

DETAILS 

I. Allegation - Improper conduct by a BEP employee. 

A. Context - Background 

On July 27, 2007, Supervisory Investigator, Special Projects and 
Investigation Section, Security, BEP, reported that he received information 
from the BEP, Western Currency Facility, regarding alleged assault 
o~n July 5, ~also repo alleged she had 
be~ssaulted b~pril 2007. 

On July 24, 2007, the BEP initiated an investigation int~ accusations; 
however, suspended their investigation due to the Treasu~ssumption of 
jurisdiction. On August 16, 2007, the BEP provided the Treasury OIG with a copy 
of their final report in which substantiated tha~ assaulte~ on July 
5,· 2007. However, we did not find evidence to substantiate the ~ that he 
assaulte~n April 2007. (Exhibit 1, 2) 

B. Investigative Activity 

Interview of Paula Rathers 

During an interview, .... stated that on July 5,2007 she decided to go to the 
canteen to get some~o drink. According to she walked toward 
the canteen via the main entrance hallway, she n walking towards 
her from the opp0site direction. _ said that she an exchanged 
pleasantries, and then _ st~ he was on his way et a turkey 
sandwich from another ~mber and did not want to be late. 
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~aid that. she told _ that he needed to be careful be~ause of his 
position at the BEP. Acc~o __ commented In a playful 
manner, "You are ~ealous because ther~i~k woman can do for me." 

_ said that at that time,_ looked over her shoulders and said, "The 
only thO a black woman can do is put that 'horse shit' in their hair." _ said 

grabbed a handful of her hair and pulled her head almost to his waist. 
that she tol~to stop and he released her hair. 

_ reported that afte.- pulled her hair she noticed that 
Human Resources Speciali~ was in the hallway and 
pulling her hair. _ further reported tha~ulled her hair in April , 
while she stood~allway by post 15 conversing wit~ Systems 
Accountant, BEP. (Exhibit 3) 

During an interview_reported that she witnesse~ pullin~' hair 
near the BEP seal I~~ in the WCF atrium on July ~. _ reported that 

_ placed her hand over_' hand in an effort to stop him from pulling 
her hair. According t~sidered the interaction betwee~ and 
_ as mutually pla~said did not appear to ~ress 
or she _ would have intervened. that she had witnessed playful 
hitting (banter) between _ in the past and considered their 
interaction as normal. {Ex~ 

Interview 

During an interview _reported that she recalled conversing wit~ in 
the hallw near BE~olice Post 15 in April 2007._ also s~she 
recalled interjecting into their conversation. Ac~ to_, she did 
not pullin~' hair or any other physical contact during their 
-. conversation. (Exhibit 2) 

Video Analysis 

Video surveillance obtained from the BEP, WeF, capture~ and_ 
conversing in the main entrance hall~ July 5, 200~0 su~ 
revealed that during their interaction~ grabbed _ by her hair and 
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pulled her head down towards the floor. Video surveillance recordings for the 
months of April 2007, and May 2007, did not reveal an assault on _ by 
~. (Exhibits 2, 5, 6) 

During an interview, _ reported that during his employment with the BEP he 
and_ had est IS e a jovial relationship. According to_ in July 
200~et in the main entrance hallway and engag~sh talk" 
with her. sa during their conversation he informe~ that if she did 
not leave e, he would snatch the fake ponytail off~ead. 
said that as he and-. continued to talk he reached up and flicked 
ponytail. 

_ said that after he flicke~ ponytail they proceeded to walk towards 
~um, and once in the atr~a again started the "trash talk." 

said that he again flicked According to __ 
witnessed the incident and laug 

C. FINDING: Based on the evidence and information gathered du this 
investigation it was determined that on July 5,2007_ assaulted by 
~ her hair. The investigation did not reveal ev~hat assaulted 
... in April 2007. . 

D. RECOMMENDATION/DISPOSITION: The allegation is determined to be 
substantiated. It is recommended that, absent any further information, no further 
investigative action is conducted and with the approval of this Report of 
Investigation, this investigation is concluded. 

REFERRALS 

I. Criminal: 

Based on the aforementioned information, Assistant United States Attorney (AUSA) 
United States Attorney's Office for the Northern District of Texas, 

ined to prosecut~ due to lack of criminal intent, and returned the case 
to the Department of the Treasury for any administrative action deemed 
appropriate. (Exhibit 8) 
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II. Administrative 

The Report of Investigation will be forwarded to BEP for its review. 
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EXHIBITS 

Number Description 

1. E-mail from 
2007. 

regarding initial complaint, dated July 27, 

2. SEP, Report of Investigation, dated August 2,2007. 

3. 

4. 

Memorandum of Activity regarding the interview of 
August 28, 2007. 

Memorandum of Activity regarding the interview of 
August 28, 2007. 

dated 

dated 

5. Memorandum of Activity regarding receipt of DVD with CCTV 
recordings from May 5, 2007. 

6. Memorandum of Activity regarding receipt of DVD with CCTV 
recordings from April 26, until May 2, 2007. 

"7. Memorandum of Activity regarding the interview of 
dated December 5, 2007. 

8. Declination Confirmation letter to AUSA 
January 29, 2008 

DISTRIBUTION 

Scott Wilson, Associate Director, SEP 

dated 
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OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

__ e 
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220 

DEC 12 2008 

MEMORANDUM TO FILE 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

FROM: ......... 
Special Agent 

SUBJECT: ~ 
United States Mint 

Case Number: 2007-0504 

CCN-OI-2008-094 7 

On August 30, 2007, the Department of the Treasury ~ffice of 
Inspector General (OIG), received a complaint alleging that _, Police 
Sergeant, United States Mint (USM), possessed and showed a co-worker topless 
photographs of her 14 year old daughter. 

On August 30, 2007, Special Agent~, Treasury OIG, telephonically 
interviewed _, Chief of Po~est Point. _ advised that 
he received ~_!~ was showing topless ptiotographs of her 14 
year old daughter to~etective, USM Police. 

On August 30, 2007,_ prepared a written statement outlining the facts of 
the incident._ reported thatlllla was showing her pictures from a recent 
vacation she ~he Dominican~lic. _ indicated that some of the 
photographs were of_'S daughter, who appeared to be wearing a bathing 
suit. However, after further viewing, _ realized tha __ s daughter was 
topless and her hair was covering her breasts. _ questlone~ about 
the pictures and'" explained that the ~aphs were ~ by a 
professional photo~ at the hotel. notified Chie_ of the 
incident. ~ advised __ to the ph~s were 
inappropria~he workpla~should be . _ agreed and 

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General, and is For Official Use Only. It contains 
sensitive law enforcement information, the use and dissemination of which is subject to the Privacy Act, 6 
U.S.C. § 6528. This information may not be copied or disseminated without the written permission of the 
OIG, which will be granted only in accordance with the Privacy Act and the Freedom of Information Act, 6 
U.S.C. § 662. Any unauthorized or unofficial use or dissemination of this information wiD be penalized. 
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_ never saw the photographs again, nor was she aware of any further 
incident(s) involvirng them. 

In accordance with the investigative discretion of this office, it is recommended 
that absent additiCilnal information concerning the alleged conduct, no further 
investigation be conducted and this inquiry be concluded. 

Approved: 

in Charge (Acting) 
Washington, DC 

This report contains ~sitive law enforcement material and is the property of the Off'lCe of Inspector 
General. It may not be copied or reproduced without written permission from the Office of Inspector 
General. This report is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. Its disclosure to unauthorized persons is strictly 
prohibited and may subject the disclosing party to liability. Public availability to be determined under 5 
U.S.C. §§ 652, 552a. 

Office of Inspector General - Investigations 
Department of the Treasury 



CCN-OI-2009-0091 

SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPOR~ 
( 

REPORT STAT~$ 
FEB 04: l009 

FINAL 

CASE NUMBEA 2008-0012 

CASE TI1=lE 

United States Mint, Denver, Colorado 

PERTINENT 
STATUTE(S), 
REGULATION(S), 
AND/OR 
POLlCY(lES) 

18 USC § 641 Theft of Government Property. 

31 C.F.R. 0.208 Falsification of Official Records. 

SYNOPSIS 

This case was initiated on January 30, 2008, based upon information provided by 
Ombudsperson, United States Mint (USM), USM Headquarters, 

9 several anonymous sources had complained tha~ a former 
USM Police Officer, and Local Union and National ~President, 
improperly claimed night differential, overtime, and premium pay on time and 
attendance records he submitted during his tenure as a USM union official from 
1997, until his retirement from the USM on September 30, 2007. (Exhibit 1) 

This investigation was unable to substantiate any criminal liability pertaining to 
Wikberg. 

Case Agent: 

~
~-CiaJA 

~ ~ 
;;;:turel -=--. 
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INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

On March 14, 2008, _ Senior Legal Advisor, USM Headquarters, was 
interviewed and pro~1 documents pertinent to this investigation. 
Records provided indicate _was authorized to submit time and attendance 
records reflecting his initja~ a USM Police Officer, while working a regular 
shift as Mint Council _ _ provided a copy of a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) ~ecember 5, 1995, between the USM and AFGE 
Local 695 stating employees regularly assigned to a night shift shall continue to 
receive his/her regular night shift differential during a "temporary" assignment to a 
shift with a lower differential, when such an assignment is made for the 
convenience of management. The MOU states this intent is to provide appropriate 
arrangements for employees who are adversely affected by Management's exercise 
of its authority. Furthermore, in paragraph (3) the MOU states," .. ~ill 
be assigned to the current day shift with no loss in his norma~ht 
differential and/or Sunday Premium Pay." _also provided a memorandum 
dated March 18, 2008, documenting the history of events from 1999 to 2005, 
involving USM management's decision on allowing _ to claim his night 
differential and pre/post shift overtime. (Exhibit 9) 

~ position as the AFGE_ was considered "temporary" in nature, 
~s re-election to this position every three years. 

On March 14, 2008, Personal Security Specialist, USM Police, 
Denver, Colorado, provided a faxed copy of a memorandum provided to her office 
for _ from _ concerning pay issues regarding _while 
acti~S Min~cilman _ (Exhibit 10) 

On March 18, 2008, _ provided several emaHs from USM Headquarters 
documenting that effective October 2005; all time and attendance records 
pertaining to _will be verified and signed by USM Headquarters. (Exhibit 
12) 

On March 19, 2008, __ (Retired)' USM Police, Denver, 
Colorado, was intervie~ a signed sworn statement. 
stated he was ~ supervisor during his entire tenure as 
_stated he was unable to verify the hours actually worked 
to union offices located at a different facility within the Denver 
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_ confirrried USM Headquarters would certify _s time and 
attendance records as of October 2005. (Exhibit 15) 

On March 20,2008, _ was interviewed and provided a signed sworn 
statement relevant to ~on. _ stated as a USM Police Officer he 
served as the Local Union_ and subsequently, the National Mint Council 
_from 1996 until his retirement in __ stated that USM Legal 
issued an opinion stating that for the purpose of him acting as Council_ 
and working with USM Management in Washington DC, he was to work a ~ 
schedule, while submitting time and attendance sheets reflecting his normal second 
shift schedule originally assigned to him. _ stated each time he was re­
elected to that position every three years he would initially report back to the 
second shift, but was instructed by USM Headquarters to continue working the 
regular shift and authorized to claim his second shift assignment. (Exhibit 16) 

Attorney, Denver, Colorado, stated he is 
representiis matter, and provided several documents 
relevant to on. a copy of a settlement 
agreement DE-CA-30493, which re as the current_of the 
AFGE Local 695. Adding, as long to exercise his seniority 
rights under Article 10-2 of the Fourth na Agreement, he will continue to be 
assigned to the second shift. An addendum to the settlement was si~ 
November 8, 1998, extending this agreement to cover the entire period ~ 
serves as the National Mint Council_. (Exhibit 17) 

Number 

1. 

2. 

EXHIBITS 

Description 

Memorandum of Activity, 
dated January 30, 2008. 

Memorandum of Activity, 
January 30, 2008. 

Ombudsperson, USM, 

Specialist, USM, dated 

3. Memorandum of Activity,· Human Resources 
Specialist, Bureau of Public Debt (BP ), dated January 31, 2008. 
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4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

Memorandum of Activity, 
Planning and Performance 
dated February 4, 2008. 

Memorandum of Activity, 
USM, dated February 7, 2 

Memorandum of Activity, 
AFGE Union President, US 
2008. 

Director, Strategic 
)Ar\::Ir'trnAn't::l1 Office, 

Program Manager, 

Systems Accountant, 
quarters, dated February 13, 

Memorandum of Activity, _ Human Resources 
Specialist, BPD, dated Ma~' 

Memorandum of Activity, 
Specialist, BPD, dated Ma 

Human Resources 

Memorandum of Activity,_ Senior Legal Advisor, 
USM, dated March 14, 20OS:----

Memorandum of Activity, _, Personal Security 
Specialist, USM, Denver, ~ed March 14,2008. 

Memorandum of Activity, _ Information 
Technician, USM, Denver,~arch 18,2008. 

Memorandum of Activity, _ Personal Security 
Specialist, USM, Denver, ~d March 18, 2008. 

Memorandum of Activity, _ Human Resources 
Specialist, USM, Denver, ~arch 18,2008. 

Memorandum of Activity, Metal Foreman, Local 
AFGE President, USM, Denver, Colorado, dated March 19, 2008. 

Memorandum of Activity,_ (Retired)IIItUSM 
Police, Denver, Colorado, ~ 2008. 
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16. 

17. 

18. 

Memorandum of Activity,_ (Retired) Police Officer, 
USM Councilman, USM, D~o, dated March 20, 2008. 

Memorandum of Activity, _Attorney, Denver, 
Colorado, dated April 9, 2 . 

Memorandum of Activity, _Associate Director, 
Workforce Solutions, USM~ 2008. 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPORT 

REPORT STATUS 

CASE NUMBER 

CASE TITLE 

PERTINENT 
STATUTE(S), 
REGULATION(S), 
AND/OR 
POLlCY(lES) 

Acting Compliance Manager 
Community Development Financial Institution Fund 

5 C.F.R. 2635.101 - Basic obligation of public service 

SYNOPSIS 

On November 14, 2007, Chief Information Officer, Community 
Development Financial Institution contacted the Office of Audits (OA), Office 
of Inspector General (OIG), Department of Treasury (Treasury). On November 15, 
2007, OA provided the information to the Office of Investigations, OIG, Treasury . 
.-alleged that _ Program Advisor and Acting Compliance 
Manager, CDFI, denied C~ees access to the Reports Monitoring System 
(RMS). The RMS allows employees to view grant awardees' history and 
compliance on CDFI grants. It was also alleged that the denial of RMS to some 

Case Agent: Supervisory Approval: 

Karen Cottrell 

~:'n Cha.ge IAc;'ng~J# 
)L5J1d~ <' atff1.t!!L "~t 

(Signature) 
This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General. and is For Official Use Only. It contains 
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U.S.C. § 552. Any unauthorized or unofficial use or olSSemination of this information will be penalized. 

Page 1 of 3 

Office of the Inspector General - Investigations 
Department of the Treasury 



SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 2008-0029 

CDFI employees was retaliatory because CDFI employees provided KPMG and OA 
information in the past. (Exhibit 1) 

The allegation that .appropriately denied CDFI emp.o e s access to the RMS, 
and did so for retaliatory reasons was unsubstantiated. had the authority to 
limit the use of this system in his role as the acting Compliance Manager. This 
action was performed to protect information released from the CDFI and there was 
no evidence to prove it was a retaliatory act. 

INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

On November 15, 2007, Program Advisor and Acting Compliance 
Manager, CMEU, CDFI, was He stated that he is responsible for 
monitoring the compliance of CDFI grant award recipients. This compliance 
information is maintained in the RMS database. In the past, CDFI employees 
outside the CMEU have misinterpreted information in the RMS and disseminated 
the incorrect information. He recalled that CDFI employees provided incorrect 
information to KPMG and the Treasury OIG. On other occasions, CDFI grant award 
recipients were informed by CDFI employees that were not in compliance, but 
were actually in compliance. He informed former CDFI Director, in 
early November 2007 that he planned on data, and she voiced no 
concerns. On November 14, 2007, he limited access to the RMS to only CMEU 
employees. He stated that other CDFI employees can obtain information from the 
RMS by requesting the information through the CMEU. He adamantly stated that 
limiting the RMS to CMEU employees was not retaliatory against other CDFI 
employees. (Exhibit 2) 

On November 16, 2007, .rovided the 01 with an office memorandum he sent 
to Acting Director, CDFI, regarding his decision to limit the RMS 
access to employees in the CMEU. (Exhibit 3) 

On July 30, 2008, Legal Counsel, CDFI, was interviewed. _ 
stated that in approx November 2007, _mited access to the RM~ 
only those employees within the CMEU, CDFI. In the past, all CDFI employees 
had "read only" access status to the data in the RMS. However, there had been 
issues with CDFI employees outside the CMEU incorrectly reading the data and 
providing erroneous information to other CDFI employees and grant holders. In 
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January 2008, _ Director, CDFI, issued a memorandum to all CDFI 
fund managers ~f obtaining compliance information from the CMEU. 

_stated that.s limiting access to the RMS was a "wise management 
d:onH because employees outside the CMEU did not know how to correctly 
analyze the data in the RMS. He also stated that_id not violate any law or 
administrative regulations by limiting access to the RMS. (Exhibit 4) 

Number 

1. 

2. 

EXHIBITS 

Description 

Memorandum of Activity, E-mail from 
Treasury, dated November 14, 2007. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
2007. 

to OA, OIG, 

dated November 1 5, 

3. Memorandum of Activity, Memorandum written by ~ to _ 
___ dated November 16, 2007. 

4. Memorandum of Activity I Interview of dated July 30, 2008. 
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DATE OF REPORT 

REPORT STATUS 

CASE NUMBER 

CASE TITLE 

PERTINENT 
STATUTE(S), 
REGULA TION(S), 
AND/OR 
POllCY(lES) 

CCN-OI-2008-0548 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

OUl2:3 ZOG5 
FINAL 

2008-0040 

aver, United States Mint 

. Title 18 U.S.C. § 641-Public money, property or records .... 

SYNOPSIS 

On January 4, 2008, the United States Department of the Treasury (Treasury) 
Office of Inspector General (OIG), received a complaint from the United States Mint 
(Mint) alleging that a former employee was attem to sell government property 
through a third party auction. It is alleged that former _ 
Engraver, Mint, was attempting to sell a production plaster 1982 George 
Washington Half Dollar, and three design sketches for proposed medals through 
Heritage Auction Galleries. (Exhibit 1) 

The resulting investigation substantiated that ~ttempted to sell a production 
plaster for the 1982 George Washington Half Dollar, and three design sketches for 
proposed medals through Heritage Auction Galleries. 

Case Agent: 

liJ.I-ot\\.J·tHll In Charge 
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DETAILS 

A. Allegation - Theft of Government Public Money, Property or Records. 

B. Context - Background 

It is alleged that _ former_Engraver, Mint, was attempting to 
sell a production ~ 1982 George Washington Half Dollar, and three 
design sketches for proposed medals through Heritage Auction Galleries. 

INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY 

On January 9, 2008, the Treasury-OIG received correspondence and supporting 
~tion of the government ownership of the items, via email, from_ 
_ Senior Legal Counsel, Mint. Subsequently, a review of the ~ 
correspondence and documentation was conducted. 

A review of the documents revealed that the production plaster for the 1982 
George Washington Half Dollar and the three design sketches for proposed medals 
are government property, and should be stored within a government facility. The 
review also revea'ed that _did not have the authorization or authority to 
remove the items from th~. According to the Treasury directive 25-02, 
"Records Disposition Management", and the National Archives and Records 
Administration's Pamphlet, "For the Record: Guidelines for Federal Records and 
Personal Papers ", II No material, even. though judged to be nonrecord, should be 
withdrawn if this will create such a gap in the files as to impair the completeness 
of the essential documentation. Indexes or other finding aids necessary to the use 
of the official file may not be removed." (Exhibit 2) 

On January 24, 2008, the case facts were presented to Assistant 
United States Attorney (AUSA), Eastern District of Pennsy potential 
criminal prosecution of ~or violation of Title 1 8 United States Code § 641 -
Public money, property, or records. AUSA _declined criminal prosecution 
due to the lack of pfosecutorial merit. Howev~SA _ referred the matter 
to AUSA _of the United States Attorney's Office, Eastern District of 
PennsYlva~on. (Exhibit 3) 
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AUSA _ sLlggested and recommended that the Treasury-OIG attempt to 
obtain the Items bit having~urrender them. AUSA~tated her office 
was willing to pursue the matter further if __ efused to cooperate with the 
OIG. (Exhibit 4) 

On January 28, 2008, _ attorney, Schiff Hardin, LLP was 
contacted regarding the potential surrender of government property -"as 
attempting to auction. _requested to review supporting documenta~ the 
rightful ownership of the items, and then make a determination. 

Subsequently,. informed this office_was willing to surrender the items. 

• 
appointment letter was not su~ed because it was deemed to be 

p nal property. (Exhibit 5) 

From January 25, 2008, 
(via email and telephone) with 
the items. During this timefram 
Heritage Auctions Galleries Inc. in 
(Exhibit 6) 

February 7, 2008, Treasury-OIG corresponded 
ing the allegation and the surrender of 
and. agreed to coordinate with 

"r"",""\rt,::.r the items to the Treasury-OIG. 

On February 19, 2008, the Treasury-OIG received (via FedEx), from Heritage 
Auctions Galleries Inc.; a plaster cast of 1982 George Washington Half Dollar, and 
sketches of James A. Baker III, Harry Truman, and Aaron Copland. The items were 
inventoried and held in evidence. (Exhibit 7) 

On February 19,2008, AUSA_was informed of __ compliance with the 
investigation and. surrendering ~ms. Subsequent~SA ~eclined 
civil prosecution of ~ue to the lack of prosecutorial merit. (E~ 

On July 15, 2008, the plaster cast of 1982 George Washington Half Dollar, and 
sketches of James A. Baker III, Harry Truman, and Aaron Copland were released to 

General Counsel, Mint. (Exhibit 9) 

FINDINGS 

The information gathered during the course of this investigation substantiated the 
allegations. As such, on February 19, 2008, Treasury OIG received (via FedEx), 
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from Heritage Auctions Galleries Inc.; a plaster cast of 1982 George Washington 
Half Dollar, and sketches of James A. Baker III, Harry Truman, and Aaron Copland. 

REFERRALS 

A. Criminal 

Prosecution of this case was referred to and declined by 
United States Attorney, United States Attorney's Office for the 
Pennsylvania, Criminal Division. (Exhibit 6) 

B. Civil 

Assistant 
District of 

Prosecution of this case was referred to and declined by Assistant 
United States Attorney, United States Attorney's Office for the Eastern District of 
Pennsylvania, Civil Division. (Exhibit 8) 

C. Administrative 

The recovered items were returned to Mint for final retention and appropriate 
archiving. (Exhibit 9) 

RECOMMENDATIONS/DISTRIBUTION 

Edmund Moy, Director, Mint 
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EXHIBITS 

1. Original allegation, Correspondence, dated from January 4, 2008. 

2. Memorandum of Activity, Document Receipt I Review, dated January 
9, 2008. 

3. Memorandum of Activity, Case Presentation, dated January 24, 2008. 

4. Memorandum of Activity, DOJ Consultation, dated January 241 2008. 

5. Memorandum of Activity, Attorney Consultation, dated January 28, 
2008. 

6. Memorandum of Activity, Interview of .... dated February 7, 
2008. 

7. Memorandum of Activity, Surrender of government Property, dated 
February 1 9, 2008. 

8. Memorandum of Activity, Case Presentation I Declination, dated 
February 1 9, 2008. 

9. Memorandum of Activity, Government Property Release, dated July 15, 
2008. 
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OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20220 

FEB 042009 

MEMORANDUM TO FILE 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
DEPARTMENT OF T 

FROM: ~gent in Charge 

SUBJECT: 

This investigation was initiated based upon information received from a source that 
had been inappropriately giving government property in the form 

printers' tool boxes to retiring plate printers from the Bureau of 
Engraving and Printing (BEP), Western Currency Facility (WCF). Our investigation 
substantiated the allegation against _ On January 14, 2009, this office 
received a declination of prosecution relating to this investigation from the United 
States Attorney's Office for the Northern District of Texas. Subsequent to 
receiving the declination, it was learned ; Chief Counsel, BEP, 
WCF that ~ad been admonished by h Chief, 
Currency Manufacturing, WCF for his actions. 

As there is no criminal action to be pursued, anc_has been administratively 
admonished for his actions, no further action need be taken by this office. With 
the approval of this Memorandum to File, this investigation is concluded. 

This report contains sensitive lew enforcement material and is the property of the Office of Inspector General. It may not 
be copied or reproduced without written permission from the OffIce of Inspector General. This report is FOR OFFICIAL 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPORT 

REPORT STATUS 

CASE NUMBER 

CASE TITLE 

PERTINENT 
STATUTE(S), 
REGULATION(S}, 
AND/OR 
POllCY(lES) 

FINAL 

2008-0097 

CDFI - Improper Bonuses 

5 CFR 735.203 - The Standards of Ethical Conduct for 
Treasury Employees, Conduct Prejudicial to the 
Government. 

SYNOPSIS 

On July 10, 2008, the Department of the Treasury (Treasury), Office of the 
Inspector General, Office of Audit (OIG/OA) received an allegation from the Senior 
Advisor to the Director of Community Development Financial Institutions Fund 
(CDFI) regarding bonuses paid to CDFI employees from 2004 through 2007. It was 
noted that the bonuses were exorbitant in light of the fact that the viability of the 
Fund is a current concern. Many bonuses for FY 2007 were for $10,000, which is 
the largest amount that could be approved internally without additional Office of 
Personnel Management (OPM) approval. (Exhibit 1) 

On July 17, 2008, OIG/OA referred this allegation to the Treasury, Office of the 
Inspector General, Office of Investigations (OIG/OI). 

Case Agent: 

al Agent John 
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The OIGIOI determined there were three (3) bonuses paid during fiscal years that 
required additi inquiry. These included one (1) payment to _ 
(Former) Treasury, CDFI, in the amount of $~ 
Septem (2) payments t~(Former)_ 

Treasury, CDFI. in the amou~n Novem~ 
.00 on December 12, 2006. 

Through interviews of several CDFI employees the OIGIOI was able to receive 
legitimate explanations for the above listed payments. 

Based on the evidence and information gathered during this investigation it was 
determined that the allegation of improper bonuses could not be substantiated. 

INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

On June 25, 2009, the OIGIOI entered all CDFI employees and their bonuses in a 
separate spreadsheet for fiscal years (FY) 2004, 2005, 2006 and 2007. It was 
determined that there were no unusual bonuses paid out in FY 2004 and 2006. In 
FY 2005, it was discovered that~ash award for $15,000.00. In 
FY 2007, it was discovered th~ received a cash award for 
$10,000.00 in November of 2006 and received a cash award of $10,000.00 in 
December of 2006. (Exhibit 2) 

2009, the OIGIOI 

_ stated that _ would not approve bonuses and awards himself; he 
would rely on ___ "'O'r!he other proxy holders to approve the awards. Although 
she believes that _ was aware of all of the awards that were approved. 
(Exhibit 3) 
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On August 10, 2009, the OIGIOI interviewed _ (former) 
_ CDFI. _ admitted to receiving "back to bac " awards 
$10,000.00 in 2~stated that the first award was based on his annual 
performance evaluation in which he received a rating of outstanding. The second 
award was given to him based on the assistance he provided to the OIG/Of during 
their 2006 investigation o~s well as handl the extra duties of the Chief 
Financial Officer following the resignation of _ stated that 
both of these awards were approved (Exh 

ust 18 2009, the OIG/Of interviewed_ (form 
CDFf. ~tated that durj~1 year 2 a retention 

bonus plan ha~~y Treasury. _and _ had proposed 
this plan to _ and individuals at Treas~r to maintain 
employees. In fiscal year 2005 the Administration was considering an initiative 
called the Strengthening America's Communities Initiative (SACI), had this initiative 
been passed, CDFI would have been consolidated with another Federal Program 
and the employees were not guaranteed their jobs. _ felt the critical 
employees at the CDFI would begin seeking other employment. This retention 
bonus plan would allow the CDFI to keep critical employees through that fiscal 
year. (Exhibit 5) 

On September 28, 2009, the OIG/OI telephonically interviewed_ 
Housing Program_ U.S. Department of Agriculture, in re~ 
September 2005, ~ard of $15,000.00 awarded to __ was the 
_of CDFI during this period. _ stated that h""eClTCr not approve this 
award, nor would he approve any award over the $10,000.00 OPM limit .... 
provided an email to OIGIOI reiterating his statements. (Exhibit 6) 

On November 18, 2009, the OIGIOI interviewed _ (former) _ 
_ CD~I. admitted to receivin~ $15,000.~ 
~05. stated that this bonus was part of a retention plan that 
was approved throug and Treasury. _ explained that the retention 
bonus plan was initiated by _and hims~r learning that OPM and the 
Administration were considering merging CDFI with the Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (HUD), Community Development Block Grant (CDBG). The 
rumor was that CDFI employees would not be transferred jf this merger were to 
take place; therefore ~n~ felt it necessary to put forth a plan to keep 
the CDFI critical employees in place. ~tated that the retention plan would 
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General. It may not be copied or reproduced without written permission from the Office of Inspector 
General. This report is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. Its disclosure to unauthorized persons is strictly 
prohibited and may subject the disclosing party to liability. Public availability to be determined under 5 
U.S.C. §§ 552. 552a. 
01 FonTt.()8 1101011 

Page 3 of 5 

Office of Inspector General - Investigations 
Department of the Treasury 



SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 2008-0097 

allow for 10% of an employees pay to be given as a bonus if that employee 
remained at CDFI through the end of fiscal year 2005. (Exhibit 7) 

On November 25, 2009, the OIGIOI, telephonically re-interviewed _ 
Housing Program i_ U.S. Department of Agriculture, in ref~ 
retention bonus plan initiated in fiscal year 2005 by the CDFI. _tated that 
he recalled this initiative; however he was unable to remember the parameters set 
forth by OPM or Treasury. _rovided an email to the OrG/OJ reiterating his 
statements. (Exhibit 8) 

On December 3, 2009, Treasury, Office of the Deputy Assistant 
Secretary for Human Resources warded to the OIG/OJ the approval document 
aI/owing CDFI to issue a retention bonus of up to 10% of an employee's salary for 
CDFI employees who stayed through September 30, 2005. This document 
confirms tIIIIt statement. (Exhibit 9) 

Number 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

EXHIBITS 

Description 

Memorandum of Activity, Predicating document, dated July 10, 
2008. 

Spreadsheet containing bonuses received by CDFI during fiscal 
years 2004-2007, dated June 25, 2009. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
July 22, 2009. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
August 10, 2009. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
18, 2009. 

dated 

dated 

dated August 

This report contains sensitive law enforcement material and is the property of the Office of Inspector 
General. It may not be copied or reproduced without written permission from the Office of Inspector 
General. This report i5 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. Its disclosure to unauthorized per50ns is strictly I 
prohibited and may subject the disclosing party to liability. Public availability to be determined under 5 
U.S.C. U 552. 552a. 
01 Fo" .... 08 ilOJOlI 

Page 4 of 5 

Office of Inspector General - Investigations 
Department of the Treasury 



SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 2008-0097 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
September 28. 2009. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
November 18, 2009. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
November 25, 2009. 

dated 

dated 

dated 

Memorandum of Activity, Receipt of Approved Retention Bonus 
documents, dated December 3, 2009. 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPORT 
REPORT STATUS Final FEB 1 I, 2009 

CASE NUMBER 

CASE TITLE 

PERTINENT 
STATUTE{S), 
REGULA TION(S), 
AND/OR 
POLlCYUES' 

2009-0013 

G5-030 1-1 5 , Director, Office of Debt 
n"'n~r1'rn,Ant'!ll1 Offices, Washington, DC 

5 C.F.R. § 735.203 - The Standards of Ethical Conduct for 
Treasury Employees, Conduct Prejudicial to the Government. 

SYNOPSIS 

the Treasury, Office of Inspector General (TOIG) was 
Deputy Assistant General Treasury Office of 

General , regarding a matter involving Office 
of Debt Management, Departmental Offices (DO), and 
Government Bond Trader, Sachs Group Inc. 
with a statement written summarizing the A\/,l'lon1'c:: as follows; a 
third party notified was GS profited by 
more than $1 00 million speaking about the re-
opening of four Treasury securities on October 8, 2008. (Exhibit 1) 

On October 24, 2008, an investigation into this matter was initiated by TOIG, 
during which TOIG interviewed Treasury Department employees and several 
Treasury market securities traders, to include __ he investigation did not 

Case Agent: 
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substantiate the allegation that~ade any improper disclosures 
concerning the rerissuance of Treasury securities to_during a telephone 
conversation on October 8, 2008. 

The results of this investigation were not referred outside of TOIG. 

INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

When interviewed, General Counsel, DO, stated that on or about 
October 10, 2008, was contacted concerning a rumor in "the 
market" GS and the re-opening reasury notes on October 8 and 
9, 2008. tol~that there was a rumor that GS may have illegally 

re-opening of the four Treasury notes in question. 
reported that he had a conversation with a GS trader 

prior to the announcement of the re-opening of the four Treasury notes 
which may have facilitated the rumors of GS making these profits. (Exhibit 2) 

When interviewed, _stated that on October 8, 2008, the Treasury 
Department publiclY~ at 10:30 A.M., the re-issuance of four Treasury 
securities (also referred to as notes). On this same date, at approximately 8:30 
A.M., ntacted~o discuss conditions in the Treasury 

ma During this conversation, uired wha~ 
thought about the securities markets, which reasury he thought ~st 
affected, or had "failed", and what notes, if reissued, would significantly help the 
securities markets. 

", .... -ta"" that on October 9, 2008, he received a call from 
nvestment Officer, Soros Fund llC a 

reasury rro ng Advisory Committee. 
him that there was a rumor in the market that GS e over $100 million ars 
after speaking with Treasury prior to the announcement on October 8, 2008, of the 
re-opening of the four Treasury notes in question. ~tated that 
_told him .... ~sold se~ollars worth of 
"TreaSUries" in several of th~rities which Treasury had reopened. 

~tated that he is certain he did not disclose to~ny specific 
~uring this conversation that the four specific nOtesSerected by 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Treasury, were to be reissued later that morning. In addition, 
not believe he "inferred any information to _" (Exhibits 

2009-0013 

When interviewed, ~onfirmed that he contacted on or 
about October 9, 2008, and related to him that he told that 
GS and specifjcall~ upon receiving i the Treasury 
Department on the re-Issuance of Treasury notes, nr,,1'.1"o'" by 50 or 1 00 million 
dollars." _stated that he was told this by _ 
Graham C~nagement (GCM). (Exhibit 5) 

On November 10, 2008, the reporting Special Agent (SA) contacted_ 
Branch Chief, Enforcement Division, Security and Exchange Commis~, NY. 
~as contacted regarding the SEC's jurisdiction and interest in possible illegal 
"insider" trading of Treasury notes by_ and/or GS.~as briefed on the 
specifics of the investigation and was advised that at least two interviews were 
planned of witnesses in TOIG's investigation:_and ___ tated 
that jf it was determined tha~r GS received confi~ormatlon, and 
traded on that information prior to the public announcement by Treasury, it would 
be of interest to the SEC. (Exhibit 6) 

When interviewed, ~tated that he received a call from 
October 8, 2008, at approximately 8:00 A.M._ stated 
contacted him concerning "the re-opening of certain Issues, tI but not at me 
during the call tell him, or "indicate" which specific "issues or notes" would be re-
opened by Treasury. ~tated seeking his opinion on 
market conditions; which "issues" he should be re-opened, and 
what Treasury could do to free up money market. that he 
suggested four of the "'most chronic issues" which he had 
significant "'failures" and if re-issued would add significant ity back into the 
market. n~tated that he did suggest four issues, two of which, unknown to 
him at the time, were on Treasury's list to be re-opened later that day. 

_stated that after his conversation wit~ trading from his desk 
~rnment issued securities stopped in all~ix to eight securities. 
Furthermore, trading was halted on 50 specific securities, because_believed 
any number of these could have been the subject of the conversati~ould 
potentially be re-issued that day by Treasury. ~tated that neither he, nor 
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anyone at GS traded in any of the notes re-issued by the Treasury until after the 
public announcement by Treasury at 10:30 A.M. on October 8, 2008. (Exhibit 7) 

(Agent's Nqte: When interviewed,~hrough GS Legal Counsel 
provided documentation in support of his statement that trading from 
his desk on Government issued securities stopped in all but a list of six 
to eight secudties. Furthermore, that no trades took place in the four 
securities listed by Treasury on October 8, 2008, prior to the public 
announcement by Treasury. These documents are attached to exhibit 
#7.) 

When interviewed, _ confirmed that he contacte~and reported 
what he heard about GS making money" off of the re-issuance of four Treasury 
notes on October 8 and 9,2008, and that it was possible~ay have 
.... traded n on information he received from an employee at TreaSUry. __ ecalled 
that he told that GS and specificall~may have made over 100 
million in that he heard ~mation from the portfolio 
manager on [his) trading desk,_~folio Manager, GeM._ 
stated that during .... the trading C!!y" ~-an~ are co-located in G~ding 
desk area and it is possible tha_ passed this information to him while the 
two of them were at their tradin'"'Q'deSks. (Exhibit 8) 

When interviewed, ~tated that on the morning of October 8, 2008, when 
the Treasury Department made the public announcement concerning the re-opening 
of four Treasury notes,_had a telephone conversation with 
.... believed .. was sometime between 7:00 A.M., and 10:00 A.M that 
he contacted_from his trading desk, discussed market and the 
.... rumors that had been swirling around about several failures in the Treasuries 
market ..... s sure that this conversation took place prior to the public 
announcement by Treasury, because the announcement was a Ubig deal in the 
market. "~oes not recall the specifics of the conversation, which lasted only 
minutes, ~eve~must have stated something relevant to the rumor, or 
belief, that Treasurv would re-open several securities with high failure rates. _ 
does not recall if _old him that he ~ had spoken to anyone at ~ 
Treasury Department that day (October 8, ~but opined that it was possible. 

_who sits at a trading desk directly in front of_recalled that after the 
conversation with _ he stated to ~omething to the effect: U Jesus, 
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of money on this lone. "_stated that he was referring to "positions" held by 
GS in the Treasur~ secuntles market and that this was directly related to his 
conversation thatimorning with_ However,_opined that GS could 
not have made any money on the four re-issued notes in the morning of October 8, 
200S, or until the public announcement by Treasury, because uno one in the 
market was buying or selling those securities." 

~tated that he had another conversation with _on the evening of 
October 22, 2008, concerning GS' position in at least one of the re-opened 
Treasury notes from October Sand 9, 2008._tated that during the 
conversation, he recalled tha __ ade ~eference to one of the re­
opened notes with a maturity~ay 15, 211 ~recall~ 
saying that GS "bought the tail and we made lots of money and "we covered the 
short."_"thought" that~ut a dollar amount of $100 million on what 
GS mad~ese transactions. As a result another conversation with 
"on October 23, 200S, concerning and GS possible uimproper 
trading on the notes reissued on October S, or 9. n 

_stated that he has no proof or independent verification that~r GS 
~ything illegal or improper related to the Treasury notes in question, "Just a 
suspicion." (Exhibit 9) 

DISTRIBUTION 
Not Applicable 

EXHIBITS 
Number Description 

1. Case Predicating Memorandum of Activit~ober 23, 200S. 
2. Memorandum of Activity, Interview of _ dated December S, 

200S. 
3. 

4. 

5. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
2S,200S. 
Memorandum of Activity, 
October 29, 200S. 
Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
13, 200S. 

dated October 

Statement, dated 

dated November 

6. Memorandum of Activity, Investigative Contact of _ dated 
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November 10, 2008. 
7. Memorandum of Activity, Interview of dated November 13, 

2008. 
8. Memorahdum of Activity, Interview of dated December, 3 

2008. 
9. Memorandum of Activity, Interview of dated December, 3 

2008. 
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SUfMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPORT 

REPORT STATUS 

CASE NUMBER 

CASE TITLE 

PERTINENT 
STATUTE(S), 
REGULA TION(S), 
AND/OR 
POLICY{lES) 

DEC i 4 Z009 
Final 

BEP-09-0142-1 

New Orleans Training 

Title 18 USC § 641 - Public money, property or records 

Section 735.203 - The Standards of Ethical Conduct for Treasury 
Employees, Conduct Prejudicial to the Government. 

SYNOPSIS 

The OIGIOI received an anonymous complaint in August 2009, alleging that the 
Bureau of Engraving and Printing (BEP), Office of Chief Counsel had sent 
employees to New Orleans, LA to attend Excel spreadsheet training. The 
complainant had sent a written statement alleging fraud, waste and abuse of 
Federal funds of expenses related to travel, per diem, and lodging costs for sending 
BEP employees to New Orleans when the training could have been conducted 
locally in Washington, DC. (Exhibit 1) 

The Chief Counsel of the BEP was interviewed, who advised the 01 that the Office 
of Chief Counsel did send three of its staff attorneys to an "EXCEL" conference in 
New Orleans, in July 2009. He further described the EXCEL training as an 
acronym for an Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) accredited 
training course entitled "'Examining Conflicts in Employment Law." 

r,. _ .... ~:;;~ Age: 

__ ._.,. __ ~n_t __ _ 

Supervisory Approval: 

(Signature) (S nature) 
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Investigation is closed without any referrals for any prosecutorial decisions, judicial 
findings, and/or administrative actions. . 

INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

The 01 interviewed _ Chief Counsel, BEP, on September 30, 2009. 
~dvised the 01 ~e of Chief Counsel did send three of its staff 
attorneys to an "'EXCEL" conference in New Orleans, July 27-30, 2009. He further 
described the EXCEL training as an acronym for an EEOC accredited training course 
entitled NExamining Conflicts in Employment Law. II The Chief Counsel described 
the training as relevant and significant, and that the training was widely recognized 
throughout the country and Federal government as the foremost informative and 
relevant equal employment opportunity training available. (Exhibit 2) _s Deputy Counsel, had recommended that the attorneys attend 

1"rAlinirln. """ BEP legal staff had been unable to send its staff attorneys to 
attend EEO training in several years due to budget restrictions. In FY 2009,_ 
reported that his office's training budget was $24,000 for 17 personnel. ~ 
previous years, the Chief Counsel's training budget was approximately $10,000 
per year. The BEP Office of Chief Counsel has 28 EEO cases open at present and 
~Iieved obtaining this training for the staff was a high priority. 

~rovided the 01 agents with the conference brochure and agenda, as well as 
~SF-182/S, "'Authorization, Agreement and Certification of Training" cost 
breakdowns for the travels and training. He also provided copies of GovTrip 
expense detail reports, travels and expenses for each employee. (Exhibit 3) 
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Number 

1. 

2. 

3. 

EXHIBITS 

Description 

Predicating documents, dated July 29, 2009. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
2009. 

GovTrip Travel Expense Reports 

DISTRIBUTION 

Not applicable. 

BEP-09-0142-1 

dated October 1, 
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DA'rE OF REPORT 

REPORT STATUS 

CASE NUMBER 

CASE TITLE 

PERTINENT 
STATUTE(S), 
REGULA TION(S), 
ANDIOR 
POllCY(lES) 

NOV! \)2009 

FINAL 

2009·0154 

_ Currency Worker, 6941·KG-03, 
~nd Printing (BEP), Washington, DC 

5 CFR 735.203 - The Standards of Ethical Conduct for 
Treasury Employees, Conduct Prejudicial to the 
Government. 

17 USC 506 - Copyright Infringement 

18 USC 2319 - Criminal Infringement of a Copyright 

SYNOPSIS 

On August 17, 2009, the Office of the Inspector General, Office of Investigations 
(OIG/OI) received a memorandum from Treasury, Bureau of Engraving 
and Printing (BEP), Office of Security, ief, stating that an anonymous 
telephone complaint was received alleging Treasury, BEP, 
Currency Worker was selling counterfeit while working 
the midnight shift at BEP. (Exhibit 1) 

_ was interviewed by the OIG/OI in reference to this allegation. She did 
admit to making copies of counterfeit DVDs on occasion. She denied selling any of 

Case Agent: 

nt 
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these DVDs for profit; she was however reimbursed for her purchase of blank 
DVDs as well as DVD covers. 

The OlG/Ot contacted Assistant United States Attorney (AUSA) ....... 
District of Maryland in reference to the facts of this case. AUSA Fine~ 
Lawrence was not selling counterfeit DVDs for profit she did not meet the elements 
of 17 USC 506 or 18 USC 2319, Criminal Infringement of a Copyright. 

Based on the evidence and information gathered during this investigation it was 
determined that the allegation could not be substantiated that ~as selling 
DVDs while at work or during work hours. 

INVESTIGATIVE FIN DINGS 

On September 30, 2009, the OIGIOI received over two months (July 1, 2009, 
through September 10, 2009) of email traffic from 
Government issued email address. Analysis showed 
buying or selling of counterfeit DVDs. (Exhibit 2) 

On October 16, 2009, the OIGIOI in reference to 
this allegation. _ did admit to m rfeit DVDs on 
occasion. She denied selling any of these for profit; she was however 
reimbursed by some of her co-workers for her purchase of blank DVDs as well as 
DVD covers. _ provided written consent to search her BEP locker, 
personally owned vehicle and her residence. The OIG/OI searched these places 
with negative results. _ provided three names of co-workers for whom she 
has copied movies, soccer games, documentaries, etc. to DVDs. (Exhibit 3) 

On October 16, 2009, the OIGIOI interviewed Treasury, BEP, 
Currency Worker. _stated that he has approximately five DVDs 
from _ how~ has never paid for any of these DVDs. (Exhibit 4) 

On October 16, 2009, the OIGIOI interviewed Treasury, BEP, Note 
Examiner. _advised that she received approximately our to five DVDs from _all in the past year. ~tated that all of the DVDs she has received 
were from television shows o~ntaries. She informed the OIGIOI that she 
has paid $5.00-$8.00 to _or these items, but never on work property. 
(Exhibit 5) 

This report contains sensitive law enforcement material and is the property of the Office of Inspector 
General. tt mey not be copied or reproduced without written permission from the Office of Inspector 
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On October 16, 2009, the OIGIOI interviewed _ Treasury, SEP, 
Security Printing. _ advised she has exc~OO movies with 

over the years; however she has never purchased anything from 
nor has she ever seen_sell any DVDs. (Exhibit 6) 

On November 13, 2009, the OIGIOI re-interviewed_n order to clarify the 
inconsistency between her statement of not selling ~ s statement 
that she paid_between $5.00 and $8.00 per DVD. stated that 
she only took· money from _ for reimbursement. 
purchased materials to make DVD covers for_ In addit 
that she did not sell any DVDs on BEP property or dunng work hours. 

Number 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

EXHIBITS 

Description 

Memorandum of Activity, Predicating document, dated August 17, 
2009. 

Memorandum of Activity, Receipt of email traffic, dated September 
30, 2009. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
October 16, 2009. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview 
16,2009. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
October 16, 2009. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
October 16, 2009. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview 0 

November 13, 2009. 

ated 

dated October 

dated 

dated 

dated 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPORT 

REPORT STATUS Final 

CASE NUMBER 00-09-0143-1 

CASE TITLE Office of Intelligence and Analysis, Office of Terrorism and Financial 
Intelligence, and the Office of Terrorist Financing and Financial 
Crimes 

PERTINENT 
STATUTE(S), 5 C.F.R. 2635.101 - Basic obligation of public service 
REGULA TION(S), 
AND/OR 5 C.F.R. 2635.705 - Misuse of Position 
POLICYUES) 

SYNOPSIS 

On August 13, 2009, the Department of the Treasury (Treasury), Office of 
Inspector General (OIG), Office of Investigations (01), received an anonymous 
complaint regarding budget, hiring, promotions, and travel within the Office of 
Terrorism and Financial Intelligence (TFI), Office of Intelligence and Analysis (OIA), 
and the Office of Terrorist Financing and Financial Crimes (TFFC). (Exhibit 1) 

The complainant stated that a possible investigation was being conducted on the 
aforementioned offices by the U.S. Government Accountability Office (GAO). The 
GAO was contacted and informed the OIG/OJ that a review was conducted only on 
the TFI. This review did not specifically address the issues mentioned by the 
complainant. 

Case Agent: Supervisory Approval: ... ' 
Special Agent 

John Phillips 
ant In Charge (Acting) 

(Signature) 
This report is the property of the Office of Inspector enera!, and is For 0ff1ciaI Use Only. It contains 
sensitive law enforcement information, the use and dissemination of which is subject to the Privacy Act, 5 
U.S.C. § 6528. ThIs Information may not be copied or olSSemlnated without the written permission of the 
OIG, which wil be granted only in accordance with the Privacy Act and the Freedom of Information Act, 5 
U.S.C. § 652. Any unauthorized or unofficial use or dissemination of this information win be penalized. 
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The OIGIOI decided to review the aforementioned organization's travel records 
before any additional investigation was conducted. It was found that these 
organizations did not violate any travel policies. Their employees only traveled nine 
times in one year using business class, and had the proper justification to fly 
business class. The OIGIOJ discontinued further investigation because the 
allegations regarding misuse of travel were unfounded and the other allegations 
made by the complainant were vague. 

INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

On August 13, 2009, the OIG/OJ received an anonymous complaint regarding 
budget, hiring, promotions, and travel within the TFJ, alA, and the TFFC within 
Treasury. It was determined by the OIGIOI that travel would be reviewed first to 
ascertain if the complaint had any validity. 

On August 24, 2009, the OIGIOI contacted _ Assistant Director, 
International Affairs and Trade, U.S. Government ~ity Office (GAO). He 
stated that his office conducted a "wide, but not deep" review of the TFI in 2009 . 
• added that GAO analyzed and made recommendations on TFI's performance 
measures and work with outside organizations such as State Department. 
(Exhibit 2) 

On September 1, 2009, the OIGIOJ received travel documents from _ 
Director of Travel Operations, Treasury, from May 2008 to June ~ 
TFFC, and OIA. The travel records reflected that employees within these offices 
only traveled nine times using business class and had no first class travels. 
(Exhibit 3) 

This report Is the property of the Office of Inspector General. and is For OffIcial Use Only. tt contains 
sensitive law enforcement infonnatlon, the use and dissemination of which is subject to the PrIvacy Act, 5 
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EXHIBITS 

Number Description 

1. Memorandum of Activity, Predicating Document, dated August 13, 2009. 

2. Memorandum of Activity, Contact with the GAO, dated August 24, 2009. 

3. Memorandum of Activity, Review of travel records, dated September 24, 
2009. 

DISTRIBUTION 

Not applicable 

This report Is the property of the Office of Inspector General. and Is For Official Use Only. It contains 
sensitive law enforcement Information. the use and dissemination of which is subject to the Privacy Act. 5 
U.S.C. § 552a. This information may not be copied or disseminated without the written permission of the 
OIG. which wll be granted only in accordance with the Privacy Act and the Freedom of information Act. 5 
U.S.C. § 552. Anv unauthorized or unofficial use or dissemination of this Information will be penalized. 
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DATE OF REPORT 

REPORT STATUS 

CASE NUMBER 

CASE -nTLE 

PERTINENT 
STATUTE(S), 
REGULA TION(S), 
ANDIOR 
POLICY liES) 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Final 

USM 09 0050 

Title 18 USC § 641 - Public money, property or records 

SYNOPSIS 

In March 2009, the United States Mint learned that three of the missing prototype 
pattern aluminum one-c_~stensibly had been in the possession of • 
_of _,_ince sometime in 1974. The United 
~d that information to the Treasury Office of Inspector General 
and an investigation was initiated. The source of the information relating to the 
three aluminum one-cent pieces received by the United States 

of (Exhibit 1) 

Interviews of and all identified parties, provided insufficient evidence 
to indicate that e s g children of _(Date of Death: _ 
_ are currently in possession of=he past or have 

Case Agenr: 

(Signature) (Signature) 
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current knowledge of the whereabouts of the three 1974 prototype aluminum one­
cent coins. (Exhibit 2) 

DETAilS 

I. Allegation 

In or about 1974, of while working as a toll 
booth attendant on t State Highway system wa alleged to have received 
three prototype pattern aluminum one-cent pieces from an unidentified individual. 

_ was reportedly told by the individual that she should keep the coins as 
~ be worth something someday. Subsequent to receiving the coins, 
_ reportedly kept and maintained the three prototype coins as personal 
possessions in her dresser drawer at her home. Sometime between 2006 and 
2008, the three coins disappeared from and have 
seen since. Information received from the old 
_ndicated that one 
lIInaynave taken the coins. 

II. Context/Background 

During the early 1970s, the price of copper rose dramatically. Accordingly, the 
United States Mint became concerned that, under the then-existing statute that 
specified the composition of the one-cent coin, continued increases in copper 
prices could make the cost of producing the one-cent significantly more than its 
face value. As a result of the increased cost of copper in the one-cent coin, the 
United States Mint embarked on conducting tests to identify potential alternative 
metals, including aluminum and bronze-clad steel, to be used in the production of 
one-cent coins. In 1974, the United States Mint proposed aluminum as a 
replacement for copper in the one-cent coin, and it struck approximately 1.57 
million aluminum pieces, patterned after the 1974 one-cent coin, as prototypes to 
test both aluminum's viability as a replacement material and to evaluate the United 
States Mint's ability to coin aluminum blanks in high-speed, high-volume production 
runs. Several of these prototype aluminum pieces were provided to Members of 
Congress, so they could examine them and ascertain whether they would support 
legislation to adopt an aluminum one-cent coin. Ultimately, the proposed legislation 
that would have authorized an aluminum one-cent coin was rejected. All of the 
prototype pattern aluminum one-cent pieces remaining in the United States Mint's 

This report is the property of the Office of Inspector General. and is For Official Use Only. It contains 
sensitive law enforcement information. the use and dissemination of which is subject to the Privacy Act. 5 
U.S.C. § 552a. This information may not be copied or disseminated without the written permission of the 
OIG. which will be granted only in accordance with the Privacy Act and the Freedom of Information Act, 5 . 
U.S.C. § 552. An unauthorized or unofficial use or dissemination of this information will be nalized. 
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possession were subsequently destroyed. However, some of the pieces that the 
United States Mint provided to Members of Congress for examination were never 
returned. Since that time, the United States Mint has been unable to identify the 
specific Members of Congress to whom the prototype pattern pieces were given, 
and the United States Mint also has been unable to account for exactly how many 
of the prototype aluminum pieces were returned and how many remain at large. 

In March 2009, ~_ United States Mint provided a 
correspondence ~e ~General where he identifies that 
the 1974 prototype pattern aluminum one-cent pieces were solely experimental 
prototypes, and that the United States Mint never issued these pieces, nor did it 
have the lawful authority to issue them. _ also stated that the United 
States Mint regards all of these pieces as property belonging to the United States, 
and that no one may lawfully circulate, sell, buy, or hold them. _ further 
stated that because no one may acquire valid title to these pieces, it is the United 
States Mint's position that these pieces are subject to recovery by the United 
States Government. 

In March 2009, the United States Mint learned that three of the missing prototype 
pattern aluminum one-cent pieces ostensibly had been in the possession of • 
_of _ since sometime in 1974. The United 
~ tha~o the Treasury Office of Inspector General 
and an investigation was initiated. The source of the information relating to the 
three prototype pattern aluminum one-cent pieces received by the United States 
Mint was 

Interviews of _ and all identified parties, provided insufficient evidence 
to indicate tha~urviving children of_(Date of Death: 
_ are currently in possession of~the past or have 
~e of the whereabouts of the three 1974 prototype aluminum one­
cent coins. 

INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY 

As a result of interviews conducted with the surviving children of _ 
_ and other potential knowledgeable parties, it appears th~ 
approximately 1974 until the 2006, 2007 timeframe, three of the missing 1974 
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prototype aluminum one-cent coin patters were in the possession 
Subsequent to that time, the items were removed from 
possession by an unknown individual{s). (Exhibits 2 -

FINDINGS 

As a result of the interviews conducted of all parties known to the Government 
concerning the whereabouts of the three prototype aluminum one-cent coins, it 
was concluded that there was insufficient evidence identified to pursue any 
criminal action against any of the surviving children of_ or any 
other person. Additionally, insufficient information was~nd 
move forward on a Civil Replevin Action to recover the missing prototype aluminum 
one-cent coins. 

REFERRALS 

I. Criminal: N/A 

II. Civil: On April 21, 2009 consultations with i Assistant United 
States Attorney, United States Attorney's Office r the Eastern District of 
_concerning the potential for a civil recover of the property through a 
~Action by the United States were conducted. As a result of the 
investigation, it was determined that there was insufficient information available as 
to the whereabouts of the three prototype aluminum one-cent coins to initiate the 
Replevin Action, and on May 27, 2009, AUSA~eclined any further 
interest in this issue at this time. (Exhibit 9) 

III. Administrative: U.S. Mint has sent letters to 
the four surviving requesting that they provide any 
information they have on the current whereabouts of the three missing aluminum 
prototype one-cent coins. (Exhibit 10) 

DISTRIBUTION 

Edmund C. Moy, Director, United States Mint 
Daniel P. Shaver, Chief Counsel, United States Mint 
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EXHIBITS 

Number Description 

1. March 25, 2009 correspondence from Dennis P. O'Connor, Chief, United 
States Mint Police, concerning the whereabouts of three aluminum 
pennies. 

2. Memorandum of Activity, Witness Interview of 
dated April 2, 2009. 

3. Memorandum of Activity, Receipt of Documents from 

4. 

5. 

6. 

_ dated April 23, 2009. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
2009. 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 

Memorandum of Activity, Interview of 
2009. 

dated May 11, 

dated May 11, 2009. 

dated May 12, 

7. Memorandum of Activity, Telephonic Contact with _ dated May 
13, 2009. 

8. Memorandum of Activity, Telephonic Contact with _dated May 
14,2009. 

9. Memorandum of Activity, Declination from Assistant United States 
A dated May 27, 2009. 

10. Memorandum of Activity, Contact w' 
U.S. Mint, dated May 27, 2009. 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPORT 
AUG 18 2009 

REPDRT STATUS FINAL 

CASE TITlE 

PEATIN£NT 
STA1\ITEiSJ" 
REGUlATION{S). 

18 U.S.C § 208(a) - Acts affecting a PerSonal Financial Interest 

AMDIOR 
POUCYUESl 

information received from 
United States Mint (Mint). 

inff!'\rrr'lAti the Departmentreasury (Treasury), Office of 
InSf,feCtor General (GIG), Offi~,f, InYeS'" ,tions· {On. that two anonymous Mint 
employees informed him that_I . Mint, steered an 
award of a contract to a vender. (Exhibit 1. 2) 

Durjng an interview on June 4, 2009, _inf.ormed Treasury Ota that two 
anonymous Mint empfoyees informed him that_steered a contract related 

C8seAgent: Sup~isory Approval: 

I:,ipecial Agent • ?hilli ps, Special Agent In Charge 
. tlng) 

/d~L~1" 
(~Ignature) (Signat 0') 
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U.s.C. § S52a. This informIIdion may not be copied .or ~ with.~ thewlittEln ~. o11he 
Ole, which wit be granted only inaceordenoe withtb. Pl'Iqcy Act and th.e F~ 9f Ihforma1ien Act. 5 
U.S~C. § 562. An., I.!MUihorized or uno~1 use or ~~on of1bis Info~ wil b& penaIzed. 
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to the Leadersht~ Development PhCise It Training Program to a vender. The 
Leadership Development. Prntse II Training Program was conducted in 
Sheperdstown, WV, from April 19 - 24, 2009. During that interview~_ 
refused to' disclose the identities of the .anonymousemployees. 

re-'int~HVievlIBd on July 17, 2009, and during that interview," 
. Mission ancl Suppo.rt, Mint, ahd 

anonymous. sources that 
vender. (Exhibit 2, 3) 

Mint, were the two 
steered the contract to a 

During an interview with._ she reported that _~ontacted "lei via 
telephone and asked her ~ attend the Leader~-efopment Phase II 
Training Program . from April 19- 24,20.09, cnSheperdstl1wn, WV. 
reported ths~ asfted her did she nearactasspresenter n' am· led 
~~akethe oomment, uThis is my third agency that I have worked 
_ on this topic, and that is why I am here. " 

__ said that she informed _ that she . make the comment 
and thought the comment was . sa.id that after her 
conversation with _She asked . . Officer's Technica1 
Representative fGr·the Leadership ,contragtaoout the 
soliCitation. _said . '. was Jistedas a 
competitive~i0n and company f.o.r Strateoic 
Management) was the oolycompany that. '.. to ..... .., .. ' ._ 
also said that '$he did ~t have any evidenc~~ sti:)~r~d the contract to 

Strategic Management. (Exhibit~ 

During an interview, _ reported that he was present at th~ ~eaders~ip 

Development Phase II Tra.lnl~ .. program. when~. omme. nted." ~ UTh. ~ IS m.Y. third 
agency that I have worked with J\ndy Brunha~s. . IS why I am 
here. " _said that after the training he ~pok~r ab()u~ 
comment ~se the comillent made him believe may have assiStea 
_in ~.quiring the contract; although~ he did not have· direct knowledge o·f 
~hlbit5) 

Based on a review of the Leadership Development Phase II Training Program 
Contract (TM-HO-'09-C-0016), the solicitation was issued to seven companies by 

ThiS report contains sensitive taw enforcement material and i$ the . property. of the Offke of InspeCtor 
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U~S.C. II 5,52, 6&28. 

Page 2 of3 

Office of InsPElQtor Generat - InvElStigations 
Department .01 the Treasury 



SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTl(3A TION USM-0Ek0097-P 

"invitatiQnaJ bid only. IF _' Company, _ for Strategic 
Management, was the only cotnpany that r:espOnd~ December 17, 
2009, the contract was awarded to ' for 
Company through' thecotnpetitiVe 
have steered the award of the contraet to 
Management, and the allegation against~ un1t"OlJinrfEtd 

DtSTRlBUTION 

Edmund C. Moy, Director, Mint 

Number 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

EXHIBITS 

Jnmal Complaint Informatkm dated June 5, 2009. 

Memorandum of Activity regarding interview of 
dated June 4, 2009. 

Memorandum of Activity regarding interview of 
dated July 20, 2009. 

Memorsndumof Activity regarding interview of 
dated July 20, '2009. 

Memorandum of activity regarding interview of ~ated 
August 3, 2009. 

M~orandum of Activity regarding receipt of documents dated July 
14,2009. 

This report ~ IMiASitiYe law enf~nt mateIW and is 1he p(Qperty of ~ 0fiIC8 of Inspector 
General. It may not be eopIed or ~ ,w1'lhout ,written; pennlasion ,from ibe ~,of IPspee.1or 
GenenII. This I'fIPOIt is FOR OFfICIAl USt; ONLY. Its ~ 'to unllU'thorimil pet80rIS Is atrictIy 
PfOhtited and may aubfect the cIiscIoSIng party to 1atiiIity. PUblIc avaiIebiIiiy toba det...mined under 5 
u.s.C. U: 862.5628. ' 
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